Crook County

Will Van Vactor, Director PO ,,)2 March 1, 2022
A MY,
Crook County Community Development | O 0 Zu'—
o ity Development EXHIBIT
Crook County Planning Commissioners Community g
Re: Knife River Expansion é I

The following is information and facts regarding the Knife River mining operations on Stahancyk Lane
and current application on the Vanier property to be submitted to the record.

1) The December 8, 2021 letter from Fitch & Neary covers some of the many concerns. Knife River, in
their reports, has made multiple misrepresentations. Ed Fitch points out the well logs for the bore
drillings were not provided to the county. The logs and summary of those logs are attached. Note that
each of the 7 well logs has identical static water levels (SWL) of 18 feet which the driller certified to
OWRD to be true. This data appears to be manipulated and false. The actual SWL varied in all 7 wells as
I witnessed all the drillings. The SWL varied mostly between 8-12 feet with only one SWL at 17 feet.
Current test pits dug on the Vanier property show SWL mostly from 2 feet to 8 feet with only the most
western portion next to Porfily somewhat deeper.

2) We are now encountering saturated soils due to encroachment of sub-surface water that was
diverted by the backfill of non-permeable soils on the Woodward property. Knife River is denying they
created this problem yet in Ordinance 328, Exhibit A, page 18, the Knife River “experts” report says
“mining the cell from east to west and backfilling with low permeability soils, effectively re-routes the
groundwater”. That is exactly what has happened when the Woodward mine was backfilled, the flow
going into those cells was diverted down gradient to the northwest. In 4 years farming this property, 2
of which were extreme drought years, | have not encountered any saturated soils, soils so saturated that
our equipment actually got stuck. The Davis family who owned and farmed this property for many years
prior, confirm they never experienced saturated soils. Knife River has denied any responsibility to
DOGAMI and DOGAMI has refused to investigate the matter stating that Knife River has a good track
record with them. This confirms the local concerns that the burden of proof is on the neighborhood and
Knife River will do whatever they want. To even suggest a DOGAMI permit is going to protect anyone
other than Knife River is laughable. It appears the last time a DOGAMI staff person visited the
Woodward site was in 2019 when Ben Mundie wrote his report that is part of the record. Attached is a
copy of the DOGAMI permit application for the Woodward mine. Multiple violations have been
addressed with DOGAM], all of which they have ignored as suggested by the attached e-mails. In
December 2021, Knife River even hired a 20 year veteran geologist away from DOGAMI to work for
them.



3) Ground water

a) Ground water flow in the Woodward/DOGAMI permit in 2015 was interpreted by Knife River
“experts” to  be W-SW. Now, in 2021 Knife River “experts” are interpreting the ground water flow to
be NE-SW. It appears the direction of the flow changed as a matter of convenience for a permit
application and to be able to deny responsibility.

b) Knife River de-watered the Woodward mine in violation of their permit at a rate of 500-1000gpm
from Feb-Oct 2020. Knife River told DOGAMI they only discharged water briefly in the stream for the
benefit of many farmers. That discharge was full of silt and sand which plugged my pumps and settling
pond and resulted in the rebuilding of 2 irrigation pumps. Again, Knife River denies any responsibility
saying “we rebuilt them last time, you rebuild them this time”. The de-watering continued to allow
Knife River to mine the NW corner of the Woodward mine.

Now, the Knife River “experts” are representing that their “models” suggest there will be an inflow of
ground water to the Vanier property of as little as 10-20gpm (see attached Lidstone flow model). Knife
River admits that as they mine west to east they have encountered greater flows of water. They further
represent in their reports that even more ground water is expected on the Vanier property. The inflow
to the Woodward mine was significant. By example, my August 2021 document (Exhibit 21) shows the
SE portion of the mine submerged in water. In 48 hours the water level raised more than 3 feet. Each 5
acres of that open mine equals 217,800 square feet. 3 feet of water on 5 acres is 15 acre feet of water
or 4,887,765 gallons. The inflow would be more than 1700gpm to raise the water level 3 feet on 5 acres
in 48 hours.

Multiple other violations exist in the Woodward/DOGAMI permit.

1) 18 inches of top soil was to be returned to reclaimed ground but remains in berms along
Stahancyk Lane.

2) Mining depth was limited to 20’ maximum but instead went to 35’.

3) Open mining was to be limited to 5 acres but exceeded 40 acres.

4) Reject and fines generated in mining and processing were to be mixed with backfill silts for
backfill material instead remains stock piled.

5) No mining below the water level or de-watering was permitted yet mining occurred below
water level and millions of gallons of water were discharged without permits into Crooked River.

c) Mr. Lidstone, for Knife River, represents the “pump test” he did supports a minimal amount of
ground water inflow and is merely a small amount of perched water with no flow. Mr. Newton, in his
memorandum, stated that the data provided by Mr. Lidstone is severely flawed. Mr. Lidstone further
represents in his data provided on the record that the 3 test wells he installed on the SW corner of the
Woodward property reflect accurate data regarding the SWL and aquifer volume on the Woodward and
Vanier properties. The Lidstone report on 1/21/21 states the SWL of the 3 test wells as 20.6 feet, 21.4
feet and 17.5 feet below ground surface (BGS). On 11/10/21, Hudspeth Land and Water (HLW) on
behalf of Knife River measured the wells at 20.6 feet, 21.3 feet and 17.2 feet to the top of the well
casing, not BGS. The well casings are 3 feet above the ground surface. After adjusting to BGS, the SWL
of the test wells are 17.6 feet, 18.3 feet and 14.2 feet—a substantial increase in SWL from what Mr.



Lidstone represented in his reports. Mr. Lidstone also represented in his report the SWL in the test pits
dug near the test wells with an excavator on the Woodward property pre-mining was 7-9 feet with
flowing water through pits. The post mining elevation is now 5-6’ lower. This means the SWL post
mining on the Woodward property is most likely 2-3 feet BGS. | confirmed that finding on the reclaimed
ground | leased in 2021 in a test pit on the NE corner of the Woodward property. The 3 test wells were
installed on the SE corner of the Woodward property at the highest point of elevation at 2930’ before
mining. These wells are located a few feet from the Vanier property north/south fence line.
Immediately east of the wells, the Woodward land has been mined and reclaimed with a post mining
field elevation 12-13 feet below the ground level at the well base. The SWL of the wells pre-mining on
11/10/21 was 14.2’ adjusted to BGS. After adjusting the height of the 12-13’ cut bank to the post mining
field elevation, the SWL on the reclaimed land is only 2-3’ BGS.

When you move from south to north along the Woodward/Vanier boundary there is a 20’ decline in
elevation to the north boundary of the Vanier property. To the west, the Woodward property has been
mined and backfilled with non-permeable soils which provides the barrier for diverting the aquifer to
the north and to a lower elevation. That lower elevation is our field that has currently become
saturated and is not farmable. Given the elevation pre-mining and proposed post mining relative to the
current SWL, a significant portion of the Vanier property will be below the SWL by 8-10’. Backfilling the
north and east Vanier boundaries with non-permeable soils may also flood the septic fields of at least 3
residences, contaminate the shared well which has a SWL of 10’ BGS and contaminate the aquifer. If
Knife River breaks it they not only will not fix it, they CAN NOT fix it. There are not enough conditions
imaginable to place on a CUP to address this issue.

d) Reference attached communications with Tom Byler for a ground water permit application filed
June 1, 2021 by Knife River for the use of 239 acre feet (78 million gallons) of ground water annually
from 1 existing well and 3 new (to be drilled) wells on the Woodward property. The permit would allow
500+gpm from these 4 wells to be used 12 months each year for 5 consecutive years. The place of use is
to be on the reclaimed irrigated farm land but was represented to be an industrial/commercial use.
There is a question if this is a legal use of ground water. This will most likely create substantial
interference with surrounding ground water users. The nearby OWRD observation well reflects a
decline in the aquifer of 30 feet in 2021. OWRD determined this will create substantial interference
with surface water and Knife River can mitigate that interference by providing (purchasing) 59.8 acre
feet annually in the Crooked River Zone. OWRD further stated that injury to existing ground water users
could not be determined. At the same time, Knife River is seeking an OWRD permit for new wells, Mr.
Lidstone is representing to Crook County Planning that there is a sensitive and limited aquifer with 80-
100 wells within % mile of the Woodward and Vanier property that could be significantly affected by the
mining activity. With these added new wells and added ground water use plus the 30’ decline in the
aquifer in 2021, this would be devastating for neighboring ground water users. It appears OWRD was
not aware of the new application and the interferences currently being dealt with. It also seems that it
would have been important for Knife River to disclose to the county their OWRD application which was
approved October 6, 2021. OWRD application review states there is potential for substantial
interference and that hydraulic connection between the shallow and deeper aquifers may create issues.
This creates an overwhelming situation for many neighbors when Knife River potentially depletes the
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aquifer and dries up neighboring wells. To further exacerbate the problem, the repeated years of
drought will likely affect the aquifer.

e) Irrigation water from OID, based on the current outlook, will be limited. In order for Knife River to
meet all the requirements of watering berms, stock piles, roads, open mine areas, and operate their
wash plant, the need for a massive amount of water is required. This amount does not appear to be
available under any circumstances this year without taking it away from existing users.

Knife River repeatedly says if we break it, then we will fix it. It has to be proven that they broke it. Knife
River has a “fleet of experts” that will say it isn’t anything Knife River did or is responsible for. DOGAMI
is supposed to be the “watch dog” but they do nothing. According to DOGAMI, Knife River has 3 years
to correct any infractions. Knife River leaves with millions of dollars in revenues, Vaniers “sell” their
property for millions through mining royalties, and the residual property post mining is walked away
from with no way to hold Knife River or Vanier accountable and the local community is left without any
remedy.

Knife River gives many assurances, has many “experts” who provide possible models and scenarios, all in
hopes of obtaining a CUP. However, the facts and circumstances based on actual data in front of us do
not support the Knife River theories and models.

=g

lee
International Agribusingss Colgsultant (Retired)

Background

Lifetime of experience developing, operating, financing and consulting large scale irrigated agribusiness
projects both domestic and foreign. This includes working extensively with some of the most respected
engineers, hydrogeologists, agronomists and professionals in the industry for the past 45 years.
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Paralegal
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December 8, 2021

Will Van Vactor, Director
Crook County Community Development
300 NE 3" St, Rm 12

Prineville, OR 97754

Re:  Zimmerlee/Knife River/Veneer Property
Dear Will:

Jim Newton and Mr. and Mrs. Zimmerlee came in to see me regarding the mining application on the
Veneer property. As I understand it, this is an expansion of the mining activity that occurred on the
Woodward property. 1 understand the Crook County Court is going to take this up in January for a
decision. Ialso understand that the record is closed. Please consider this letter a request to reopen
the record just for the purpose of adding this letter to it. Ifthat is not feasible, then this letter is just
directed to you in drafting your staff report.

The Planning Commission, as relayed to me, denied the permit under the ESEE analysis Section
3(b). From our perspective, obviously, that was the correct decision because the adverse impacts on
this mining on other uses is just way to severe to be alleviated by mitigate. First, the county has been
misled regarding the static water level on the Veneer property. Although bore drilling information
is provided to the County, the well logs that were associated with them were not provided. Those
are public records. AsIunderstand it, the static water level on the Veneer property ranges from 18'
from the surface to the south to 2' feet in the north. Near the residence on the Veneer property at
6487 NE Lamonta Road the static water level is at approximately 10' below ground surface.

The applicant’s proposal to mine out approximately 15' to 33' below the surface to reach the
aggregate that ranges in estimated thickness from 9' to 14' is simply not feasible given the static
water level on the Veneer property. Further, with estimated reduction in reclaimed surface
elevations reducing the Veneer site the average 12’ of thickness of the aggregate removed may have
impacts to groundwater and post-mine reclamation use as farm land in an EFU zone area not
reasonably possible. The Zimmerlees have already experienced levels of water saturation on the
property which now makes it impossible for them to farm parts of the Veneer property. There is also
the very real prospect that this mining will have a significant adverse impact on the groundwater
particularly, if the septic drainfield is flooded.

There is also a significant concern regarding the quality of the information provided by Knife River.

210 SW 5" Street, Suite 2 | Redmond OR 97756
Phonc: 541.316.1588 |  Fax: 541.316.1943



Page 2

&) FITCH & NEARY

The geologist, Mr. Christopher Lidstone, who testified at the December 3, 2021 hearing is not
licensed in the State of Oregon, nor was the report submitted with the Vanier application noted to
have been prepared by an Oregon licensed geologist. The report that was submitted and StanTec is
now under investigation by the Oregon State Board of Geologist Examiners. In a nutshell, they did
not follow the guidelines issued by the State of Oregon for appropriate report on hydrology.

In sum, our recommendation is that with the information already submitted to the County Court,
there is ample information to show that the Planning Commission had it right. There are two many
negative impacts associated with this mining proposal to warrant approval. This includes the
interference with the ongoing farming operation on the Veneer property, the potential adverse impact
on the groundwater in this area because of the mining operation in the water table itself as well as
a history of poor implementation of their Conditional Use Permit on the Woodward property which
has resulted in severe saturation of parts of the Veneer property.

Finally, as much as Knife River has apparently tried to shift the burden of proof to the neighbors and
opponents, the burden of proof remains with Knife River.

If you have any questions, please advise.
Thank you.
Very truly yours,

-~
EDWARD P. FITCH

EPF:pjr
cc: Client
Jim Newton

G:\Clients\EPF\Zimmerlee, Richard\Zimmerlee, Richard LUANVan Vactor lir 120921, wpd
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CROO
STATE OF OREGON

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035)

54795 Page 1 of 2

8/20/2019

(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number g.|

PROJECT NAME/NBR: [ 110-19-1059 |

(9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)

. L County crook Twp 1400 S N/S  Range 1500 E E/W WM
(F:I;S;pf::;e ROBERT J (JR.) Last Name VANIER Se 14 S5 Udofte SE U4 Taxler goigs
T — Tax Map Number Lot
?fldrcxs ro BOX‘ 326 — S Lat o 0 o DMS or DD
ity DAYVILLE - OR Ap 97825 Long o v " or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [EN::W D Deepening Abandonment (@ Streetaddress ofhole (™ Nearest address
[] Alteration (repairrecondition) GI87 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754
(3) CONSTRUCTION
: 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
[ JRotary Air [ ]Hand Auger [_] Hotlow stem auger ) Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL()
Rotary Mud DCablc D Push Probe “Xisting Well 7 Predeepening
Other SONIC Completed Well 6/12/2019 18
Flowing Artesian?[ |
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18.00
(® Uncased Temporary (OCased Permanent SWL Dale _ From To Lst Flow SWL(psi) + SWI(Y)
6/12/2019 18 35 || 18
(OUncased Permanent (O Slope Stablity
OOther =
Other:
(5) USE OF HOLE (1T) SUBSURFACE LOG (0.4 Frevation
Material From To
SOIL SAMPLES [Sandy Silt 0 9
Silty sand w/ gravel 9 19
Sand and Gravel 19 29
Silt 29 35

(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard DAttach copy)|

Depth of Compieted Hole 35.00 fl
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt  lbs
6 0 35 Other 0 2 2 |8
Bentonite Chips 2 35 9 IS

Date Started 6/12/2019

Completed 6/12/2019

(12) ABANDONMENT LOG:

sacks/
Material From To Amt_ Ibs
Other 0 2 S
Bentonite Chips 2 35 9 |S

Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed ¢/12/2019

Backfill placed from 0 fi. to 2 fi. Material SOIL /GRAVEL
Filter pack from fi. to ft. Material Size
(7) CASING/SCREEN
Casing Screen Dia 4+  From To Gauge StI Plstc Wid Thrd
(J J
0 o ,
() (4 - () (J
@ S»
(8) WELL TESTS
O Pump (O Baiter O Air O Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min___ Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration(hr)

°F Lab analysis DYes By

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Temperature 53

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer),

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Water quality concerns?

DYes (describe below) TDS amount 110 _ppm
From To

Deseription Amount  Units

License/Registration Number 10637 Date 8/20/12019

Last Name SHADRICK

First Name ZANE

Affiliation 7 ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version



Page 2 of 2

GEOTECHNICAT. THOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54795
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate o

scale and north arrow
8/20/2019

Map of Hole

GosgleMops “riamoans 111y _\Q . 1059

Imngey GOMIY Gasgle ap G EZNS BRAL .,




STATE OF OREGON

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035)

CROO 54799 Page 1 of 2

8/20/2019

(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number 3.5

PROJECT NAME/NBR: [ 110-19-1059

First Name ROBERT J (JR.) Last Name VANIER
Company

Address PO BOX 326

City DAYVILLE State OR Zip 97825

(2) TYPE OF WORK @New D Deepening Abandonment

D Alteration (repair/recondition)

(3) CONSTRUCTION
|:| Rotary Air [:Il-land Auger D Hollow stem auger
D Rotary Mud DCabIe D Push Probe

[X]Other  sONIC

(9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)

County crook Twp 1400 S  N/S  Range (500 E E/W WM
Sec |14 SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4  Tax Lot (0103

Tax Map Number - Lot

Lat i : " or DMS or DD
Long c ’ "or DMS or DD

(& Street address of hole (  Nearest address
6487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Date  SWL(psi) +  SWIL(I)

Existing Well / Predeepening
Completed Well 6/13/2019 L] 18
Flowing Artesian? | |

(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18.00
. . SWL Date From To Lst Flow SWLipsi) -+ SWI{{})
(®) Uncased Temporary OF.ascd Permenent [6/132019 18 35 T
(O Uncased Permanent (O Slope Stablity
OOlher
Other: | |
e e
(5) USE OF HOLE (11) SUBSURFACE LOG 14 Elevation
Material From To
SOIL SAMPLES Sandy Silt 0 I8
Sand and Gravel 18 32
Silt 32 35
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard | JAtiach copy
Depth of Completed Hole 35.00 ft
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dig From To Material From To Amt by
6 0 35 Other 0 2 2 |8
 Bentonite Chips 2 s S
il Date Started 6/13/2019 Completed 671372019
Backfill placed from 0 ft. to 2 ft. Material SOIL / GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from fi. to fi. Material Size ) . sacks/
Material From To Amt_ Ibs
Other 4] 2 A
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips 2 35 9 IS
Casing Screen Dia  +  From To  Gauge St Piste Wid Thrd
| oS
] () (]
@ = () ()
) ] () (J
| [ Q) )
(8) WELL TESTS
Date Started 6/13/2019 Completed ¢/1312019

QO Pump O Bailer QO Air (O Flowing Artesian

Yield gul/min__ Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration(hr)

Temperature 57 °F Lab analysis[:]\’es By

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Water quality concems? E]ch (describe below) TDS amount _110

From To Description Amount

Units

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitaring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer).
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed

during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License/Registration Number 10637 Date /20,2019

First Name ZANE Last Name SHADRICK

Affiliation z ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version:



Page 2 o' 2

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54799
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arrow

A

8/20/2019

IMap of Hole

Gosgletaps it |16 |Q. 059
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CROO 54796 Page | of 2

STATE OF OREGON
GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035) 8/20/2019
(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number B2
PROJECT NAME/NBR: [10-19-1059 | (9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)
First N Last N County _croox Twp 1400 § N/S Ramgeys00 E  EWWM
Clm ame ROBERT ) (JR ) eV TIER Sec 14 NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Tax Lot 0103
A:;Z:,::y PO BOX 326 Tax Map Number Lot
- Lat 2 . "or DMS or DD
i Stat
City DAYVILLE ale OR Zip_97825 Long o " or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK New |:| Deepening Abandonment (& Street address of hole (C  Nearest address

[] Alteration (repairirecondition) 6487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754

(3) CONSTRUCTION

- (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
D Rotary Air DHand Auger D Hollow stem auger Date  SWLpsi) +  SWL(Y)
[Rotary Mud  ["]Cable [] Push Probe F-xisting Well 7 Predecpening
EOther SONIC Completed Well /1212019 [ 18
Flowing Artesian? I:I
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18.00
(®) Uncased Temporary (O Cased Permanent ;‘/‘:‘;222;‘;‘ 1“'°|l;; Ti; - st Flow SWLipst) + Swllé{ fi)
(O Uncased Permanent OSIope Stablity
(OOther
Other:
(8) USE OF HOLE (I1) SUBSURFACE LOG 4/, nd Elevation
e = Material From To
SOIL SAMPLES Silt 0 10
Sandv silt 10 17
Sand and Gravel 17 28
Sandy Silt 28 35
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard E]Attach copy)
Depth of Completed Hole 3500 ft.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dint From To Material From To Amt__|bs
6 0 35 Other 0 2 2 IS
Bentonite Chips 2 35 9 IS
Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed 6/12/2019
Backfill placed from 0 ft.to 2 fi. Material SOIL / GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size . . . sacks/
Material From To Amt |bs
[Other 0 2 2 |8
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips |2 35 | 9 s
Casing Screen Dia 4+  From To Gauge Stl Plsic WId Thrd
b ) (J
! oNe
oI e o () (]
[ ) ()
[] OHe
(8) WELL TESTS
Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed ¢/122019

O Pump O Bailer O Air (O Flowing Artesian

Yield gal/min__ Drawdown  Drill stem/Pump depth — Duration(hr)

Professional Certification (o be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer),

T accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alleration, or abandonment
Temperature 57 °F Lab analysis DYCS By work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Water quality concerns? D\"ES (describe below) TDS amount _110 ppm
From To Deseription Amount  Units License/Registration Number 10637 Date 8/20/2019

First Name ZANE Last Name SHADRICK
Affiliation 7 ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version:
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GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54796
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arow

8/20/2019

[Map of Hole
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CROO 54800 Page | of’2
STATE OF OREGON
GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035) 8/20/2019
(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hale Number B.6
PROJECT NAME/NBR: [110-19-1059 | (9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)
) County crook Twp 1400 S N/S  Range 1500 E E/W WM
(F:"s‘ Name ROBERT J (JR.) Last Name VANIER Sec 14 NW 14 ofthe SE 14  TaxLot 00103
Az?pany Tax Map Number Lot
ddress_PO BOX 326 - = - o Tor DMS or DD
City DAYVILLE OR P 97825 Vi g - " or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X]New [[] Deepening Abandonment (@ Streetaddressofhole (T Nearest eddress
[] Atteration (repaivirecondition) 6487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754
(3) CONSTRUCTION
- 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
[ ]Rotary Air [ ]Hand Auger [ ] Hollow stem auger 10) Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL()
DROW}“ Mud L—_ICuble I_—_| Push Probe Existing Well 7 Predeepening
IEOthcr SONIC Completed Well 61312019 ]| 18
Flowing Artesian? D
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18.00
SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWI(f)
(®)Uncased Temporary (OCased Perm.anenl 1372019 18 0 18
(O Uncased Permanent (O Slope Stablity |
OOlher |
Other: | |
T —
(5) USE OF HOLE (1T) SUBSURFACE LOG 0,4 Elevation
H To
SOIL SAMPLES = Material Erom
Silt 0 5
Silty sand and gravel 5 17
Silt 17 30
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard DAnach copy)
Depth of Completed Hole 30.00 fi.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt_|bs
6 0 30| [Other 0 Z 2 s |
Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 IS
Date Started 6/13/2019 Completed 6/13/2019
Backfill placed from 0 fi. to 2 ft. Material SOIL /GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from T to R Material Size , : sacks/
Material From To Amt_ bs
Other 0 2 2 _|S
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 IS
Casing Screen Dia 4+  From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
@ OO
@ [] QO
o} — O v,
) i oMo
O = QO
(@) WELL TESTS B d Completed
O Pump O Bailer O Air () Flowing Artesian | D8t€ Started 6/13/2019 61312019
Yield gal/min Drawdown  Drill stem/Pump depik Duration{hr)

Temperature 53 °F Lab analysisDYes By

Supervising Geologist/Engincer

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional enginecr).
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment

waork performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction

Water quality concerns?

From To Description Amount

Units

[]Yes (describe below) TDS amount 110___ ppm

standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License/Registration Number 10637 Date g/20/2019

Last Name SHADRICK

First Name zANE
Affiliation 7 ANISHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version:
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GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54800
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arrow

8/20/2019

Map of Hole
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Temperature °F Lab analysis| |Yes By
52

Supervising Geologist/Engineer
DYL‘S (describe below) TDS amount 110
Description Amount  Units

Water quality concerns? m

From To

CROO 54797 Page 1 of 2
STATE OF OREGON
GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035) 8/20/2019
(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number 3.3
PROJECT NAME/NBR: I 110-19-1059 I ) LOCATION OF HOLE (Iegnl description)
First N Lo Counly crook Twp 1400 S  N/S Range 1500 E E/W WM
rst Name ROBERT J (JR) asi Rame VANIER Sec 14 NE 1/4 of the SE 114  Tax Lol Qpi03
Company o
Ad Tax Map Number Lot
ddress PO BOX 326 - y Lat o g "o DMS or DD
City DAYVILLE OR p 97825 Long o 0 “or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X]New I:I Deepening Abandonment (& Street address ofhole (T Nearest address
D Alteration (repair/recondition) 6487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754
3) CONSTRUCTION
i 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air DHand Auger D Hollow stem auger (10) Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL()
Rotary Mud [ |Cable [] Push Probe “Xisting Well7 Predeepening
Other _SONIC ompleted Well 6/12/2019 18
Flowing Artesian? D
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18,00
e SWL Date From To Est Flow SWLipsi) -+ SWL(M)
@Uncased Temporary OCdsed Penn.anent 6/12/2019 18 0 18
OUncased Permanent OSIope Stablity
(O Other
Other -
L_|
(5) USE OF HOLE (11) SUBSURFACE LOG Ground Elevation
Material From To
VTR
SOIL SAMPLES Sandy Silt 0 9
Silty sand 9 19
| Sand and Gravel 19 29
Silt 29 30
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy)
Depth of Completed Hole 30.00 fi.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Bin From To Material l'rom To  Amt_ by
6 0 30 Other 0 2 2- |8
Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 IS
Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed 6/12/2019
Backfill placedfrom 0 fito 2 ft. Material SOIL / GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from fi. to Rt Material Size . . sacks/
Material From To Amt lbs
Other 0 2 2 |8
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 IS
Casing Screen Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
J
] ®
| () (J
() CJ L] () (J
@ L] ONe®
(8) WELL TESTS Date S d Completed
O Pump O Bailer O Air (O Flowing Artesian ate Started 6/12/2019 £(12/2019
Yield gal/min___ Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump deptl Duration(hr)

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer).

| accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License/Registration Number {0637 Date 8/20/2019

First Name ZANE Last Name SHADRICK

Affiliation 7 ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version:
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GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54797
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arrow

L A7

8/20/2019

IMap of Hole
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CROO 54801

STATE OF OREGON

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035)

Page | of 2

8/20/2019

(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number .7
PROJECT NAME/NBR: [110-19-1059 | (9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)
, e i} County crook Twp 1400 S N/S Range (500 E E'W WM
(F:l;: Nf:‘mc ROBERT J (JR.) Last Name VANIER Sec 14 = 1/4 of the SE 1/4 TaxLot 00103
Add pa Iy Tax Map Number Lot
g mBO}f 326 - > Lat o ; or DMSorDD
City DAYVILLE SIED:_ OR p 97823 Long o ' " or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X]New I:I Deepening Abandonment (® Strectaddressofhole (T Nearest address
[] Aleration (reparirecondition) 6487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754
(3) CONSTRUCTION
g 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
D Rotary Air I:]Hand Auger D Hollow stem auger (10) Date  SWLipsi) +  SWL(ft)
I:l Rotary Mud DCable D Push Probe xisting Well 7 Predeepening
[X]Other sONIC Completed Well 6/13/2019 18
= Flowing Artesian? D
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18.00
) SWL Date From To EstFlow SWiLips) 4+ SWL{I)
(®)Uncased Temporary (OCased Pem1.anenl (67135019 T % 18
(OUncased Permanent (O Slope stablity
(O Other =
Other: ||
=
(5) USE OF HOLE (11) SUBSURFACE LOG ;1 b1ovation
; Material From To
: TR
SOIL SAMPLES Sandy Silt 0 0
Sand and gravel 10 23
Silt 23 30
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard DAtlach copy
Depth of Completed Hole 30.00 fl.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt _ |bs
6 0 30 Other 0 2 2 |§
Bentonite Chips 2 30 2 IS
Date Started 6/13/2019 Completed 6/13/2019
Backfill placed from 0 ft.tto 2 fi. Material SOIL/GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from ft. to fi. Material Size . . - sacks/
Material From I'o Amt_ lhs
Other 0 2 2 |8
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 |S
Casing Screen Dia 4+  From To  Gauge Sl Plstc Wid Thrd
o e OHe
olNe m eNe
() () L (Q (J
SEES | (Q (J
) il Y €
(8) WELL TESTS b Completed
O Pump O Bailer O Air O Flowing Artesian ate Started 6/13/2019 61312019
Yicld palh L il ste p dep! on(hr) . . . ;
—yicld gabimin___Drawdown _ Drill sten/Pump depth _ Durationthr Professional Certification (io be signed by sn Oregon licensed waler or

Temperature 53 °F Lab analysisDYes By

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Water quality concerns?

DYes (describe below) TDS amount _110___
From To

Deseription Amount Umis

ppm

monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer).

| accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reporied above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License/Registration Number 10637 Date 872012019

First Name 7ANE Last Name SHADRICK

Affiliation 7 ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version:



Page 2 of 2,

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54801
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arrow
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CROO 54798 Page 1 of'2
STATE OF OREGON

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT
(as required by QAR 690-240-0035) 8/20/2019

(1) OWNER/PROJECT Hole Number 3.4

PROJECT NAME/NBR: [110-19-1059 l (9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)

. ) County crook Twp 1400 S N/8 Range1500 E E/W WM
First Name ROBERT J (JR.) Last Name VANIER Sec 14 . 14 ofthe SE 4 TaxLot 00j03
Company 0 2= LN
Add Tax Map Number Lot
A ress PO BOX 326 - - L o = o TR

ity DAYVILLE OR p 97825 Cone B DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X]New |:| Deepening Abandonment (® Streetaddressofhole (T Nearest address

[] Aleration (repairecondition) G487 NW LAMONTA ROAD, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754
(3) CONSTRUCTION
; 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
D Rotary Air DHand Auger D Hollow stem auger ( Date  SWL(ps) +  SWL(
[ ]Rotary Mud [ ]Cable [] Push Probe “xisting Well / Predeepening
[x]other _soniC ompleted Well 6/12/2019 18
— Flowing Attesian? [
(4) TYPE OF HOLE: WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 18,00

(®) Uncased Temporary (O Cased Permanent ;5/‘1";';25’:!;&* l"rf;l;l '!‘f; - Est Flow SWL(psi) + swliém:

OUncased Permonent OSIope Stablity

OOther -

Other: -
—_————— —
(5) USE OF HOLE (11) SUBSURFACE LOG G, 04 Elevation
i To
SOIL SAMPLES , Muterial From
Siit 0 8
Silty sand 8 19
Sand and Gravel 19 29
Silt 29 30
(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Specia! Standard DAttach copy)
Depth of Completed Hole 30.00 fi.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
1ia FFrom To Material 'rom To Amt_ by
6 0 30 Other 0 2 2 _|S
Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 IS
Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed 6/12/2019
Backfill placedfrom 0 fito 2 ft. Material SOIL /GRAVEL (12) ABANDONMENT LOG:
Filter pack from fi to ft. Material Size ) . . sacks/
Material I'rom I'o Amt__ |bs
Other 0 2 2 _|S
(7) CASING/SCREEN Bentonite Chips 2 30 8 |S
Casing Screen Dia 4+  From To Gauge St Plsic WId Thrd
OENe || ()
L] Q)
@ ] () ()
(0 () & (@)
C -
(8) WELL TESTS
Date Started 6/12/2019 Completed /121019

O Pump (O Bailer O air (O Flowing Artesian

Yield pal/min Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump depth Duration{hr)

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor, Oregon registered geologist or professional engineer).

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature 57 °F Labanalysis[_]Yes By work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Water quality concems? [:]Yc:; (describe below) TDS amount _110 ppm
From To Deseription Amount  Units License/Registration Number 10637 Dale $/20/2019

First Name ZANE Last Name SHADRICK
Affiliation 7 ANESHADRICK

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version
o rsion:
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GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT - Map with location CROO 54798 .
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate r

scale and north arrow
8/20/2019
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Memorandum %V

CASCADE

GEOENGINEERING

21145 Scottsdale DR, Bend, Oregon 97701
360-907-4162  newtonjim@hotimail.com

November 15, 2021

TO:

Crook County

Community Development Department
Planning Division

300 NE 3" Street, Room 12

Prineville, Oregon 97754

FROM:
Jim Newton, P.E., R.G., C.W.R.E.

RE: CROOK COUNTY COURT HEARING RECORD NUMBER 217-21-000436-PLNG; REVIEW OF STANTEC
CONSULTING SERVICES INC. REPORT, “WOODWARD/VANIER AGGREGATE MINE HYDROGEOLOGIC
CHARACTERIZATION", DATED MARCH 2021. SITE LOCATED NEAR PRINEVILLE, OREGON

Dear Crook County Community Planning Department:

This memorandum has been prepared by Cascade Geoengineering, LLC (CGE) on behalf of Richard
Zimmerlee (resident and lease property farm tenant of the Vanier property located at 6487 NW Lamonta
Road), and provides a review of a portion of the Knife River Corporation-Northwest (KR) Crook County
Condition Use Application file number 217-21-000436-PLNG (Application), specifically, the
“Woodward/Vanier Aggregate Mine Hydrogeologic Characterization” report prepared by Stantec
Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec), dated March 2021, that is included in the file 217-21-000436-PLNG
submittal, and the Exhibit 33 rebuttal letter from Stantec dated September 8, 2021. The review contained
within this memorandum was completed and prepared by Jim Newton of CGE, an Oregon registered
professional geologist (RG), Oregon registered professional engineer (PE) and Oregon certified water right
examiner (CWRE).



BTN

INTRODUCTION

The review of the Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) report (noted as “Wenck, now part of
Stantec”, “Stantec Consulting Services Inc.” on the March 2021 report) and Stantec rebuttal letter dated
September 8, 2021 was requested of CGE by Mr. Zimmeriee based on his concern over potentia
groundwater conditions of the active mine site and areas that have been reclaimed and the continued
ability to farm these areas, as Mr. Zimmerlee is currently leasing the Vanier lands included in the KR
Application, and has leased the reclaimed portions of the existing Woodward portion of the active KR
mine site. Mr. Zimmerlee is concerned that during active mining of the Vanier property, groundwater
conditions may change in ways that affect the ability to continue to farm portions of the undisturbed
Vanier lands, and, upon reclamation of the post-mined Vanier lands also. These concerns have been
expressed to the County by Mr. Zimmerlee and included in documents contained with the KR Application
as Exhibit 31a and 31b dated September 1, 2021,

Jim Newton of CGE was contacted by Mr. Zimmerlee on October 28, 2021 to discuss concerns regarding
the proposed KR Application to mine the Vanier property that he currently leases to farm fodder crops.
Mr. Newton disclosed that he had previously worked with neighbors of the KR active mine site prior to
the Woodward mine site being permitted in approximately 2015, as concerns over groundwater impacts
to the shallow aquifer that supplied domestic water to neighboring properties was a concern at that time.
Mr. Newton provided a cursory review of the Stantec report noting some concern over the report
preparation, methodology and conclusions included in the report, and subsequently coordinated a brief
site visit with Mr. Zimmerlee on Monday November 8, 2021. The November 8 site visit allowed Mr.
Newton to peruse the adjacent area around active the KR mine site, observe general existing site
conditions of the area surrounding the KR mine site and discuss with Mr. Zimmerlee concerns related to
continued farming adjacent to the potentially expanded mining operations. Further, Mr.’s Zimmerlee and
Newton met with Mr. and Mrs. Adam and Karen Mikulski to discuss their concerns related generally to
living across the street from the KR mine site on the southside of NW Stahancyk Lane.

Review of Stantec Hydrogeologic Characterization Report dated March 2021

CGE conducted a review of the March 2021 Stantec Hydrogeologic report and noted several deficiencies
in the report that include;

e Failure to follow Oregon State Board of Geologist Examiners Hydrogeologic Report Guideline,
Second Edition, dated May 30, 2014, including the requirement the report be stamped and signed
by an Oregon registered professional geologist, “The registrant’s seal (stamp) and signature can
be placed either on the title page, a separate signature page, or another location, which indicates
that the registrant is responsible for the entire contents of the report.”.

o As there is no mention of whom prepared or takes responsibility for the report, other
than Stantec of Fort Collins, Colorado, this likely constitutes a violation of Oregon Revised
Statues {ORS) 672.525 ‘Geologist registration; public practice of geology’, nor does it
appear that Stantec would qualify under an exemption in ORS 672.535 ‘Exemptions from



ORS 672.505 to 672.705'-generally refers to exemptions for employees of the United
States of America (employed by a U.S. federal agency), or as a geologic teaching
professional; or ORS 672.545 ‘Practice of geology by proprietorship, partnership or
corporation; employment of nonregistered geologist; practice by other professionals;
practice by nonresident.’ .

s Specifically, ORS 672.525 states,

“(8) A person shall be construed to publicly practice or offer to publicly practice geology
if the person:

(a) Publicly practices any branch of the profession of geology;

(b) By verbal claim, sign, advertisement, letterhead or card, or in any other way,
purports to be a registered geologist, or through the use of some other title
implies that the person is a registered geologist or that the person is
registered under ORS 672.505 to 672.705; or

(c) Offers to provide ony geological services or work recognized as the public
practice of geology for a fee or other compensation.” Source:
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors672.html

Contradictions made in Section 3.0 in the Stantec March 2021 Report noted that, “Wenck [the
Stantec report refers to themselves as Wenck] prepared a water table map. Wenck prepored this
map by plotting groundwater elevations measured at nearby shallow wells drilled or screened to
a maximum depth of 40 feet.”. Further language in the Stantec Report noted, “Only water level
measurements recorded between June and October were considered in part to reduce error caused
by seasonal fluctuations in the water table and an abundant amount of available data recorded
during these months.”

o ltis interesting that the Stantec report only included water level data recorded between
June and October to develop the water table map, when the test borings and well tests
conducted in the Stantec report were installed, recorded and conducted between January
and March of 2021.

o Stantec could have been more diligent to obtain current water level data from weils that
includes the actual well locations, ground surface elevations, and use this data to prepare
a current water table map that is from the same timeframe and likely more reflective of
the actual groundwater flow regime in the identified project area.

In Sections 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, and 7.0, Stantec describes generally the how and why the geologic borings
and pump testing of the borings were conducted, however, there is insufficient data provided to
determine the design of the completed borings into test wells (Oregon Water Resource
Department well logs were filed as monitoring wells for all three of the Stantec/Yellow Jacket
drilling wells), nor that the completion methods and materials were conducive to allow for
adequate or accurate pump testing of each installed well boring.



o Further, upon review of the Stantec pump test data and analysis there is little consistency
to follow pump testing guidelines past the initial step-drawdown testing (step-drawdown
testing is conducted at incremental pumping rates in an effort to determine the likely flow
rate to conduct a longer-term constant rate pump test).

= Conducting a constant rate pump test requires water levels to be recorded at
prescribed intervals that vary depending on the timeframe during such a test,
with the flow rate of the well to be maintained at a constant flow rate {or near
constant flow rate with minimal fluctuation in flow rate). Based on the reported
data in the Stantec report the flow rate varied during pump testing of the installed
wells between around 2.5 to 1.7 gallons per minute, which constitutes a roughly
30% deviation in pump rate, which explains the poor initial water level data that
was not used in the calculations of aquifer parameters-the initial 10 minutes of a
well test typically provide the most accurate and detailed data to conduct
calculations on aquifer parameters.

»  Further, data collected during the latter portions of the pump testing well WW-
1A and the WW-1A Re-Test past minutes 300 and minutes 150 minutes
demonstrate a change in the slope of the drawdown during the pumping portion
of the well testing. This change in slope is commonly referred to as a secondary
response, indicating the aquifer is demonstrating a change in parameters that
may be attributed to a boundary condition, or other change in aquifer’s ability to
transmit water towards the pumping well. This data does not appear to be
considered by Stantec in their aquifer evaluations or calculations, nor is this data
reflected in the discussions of Sections 4.0 through the end of the report.

Section 8.0 of the Stantec Report attempts to describe a review and analysis of ‘Water Rights
Impact Analysis’, however, this section refers to the potentiai for the KR site to impact
surrounding water users of the ‘shallow’ aquifer system (wells completed at depths 40-feet or
shallower, the maximum anticipated depth the KR mining may have a potential impact to
groundwater). This Section 8.0 may be more accurately described as attempting to assess the
impacts to shallow groundwater users, as the Stantec Report attempts to locate wells completed
in the shallow aquifer system, not areas where water rights issued by the OWRD are issued. Water
rights in Oregon prescribe generally the type of water right (e.g., permit application, permit,
certificate), the use of water (e.g. irrigation, municipal), location of the water to be used {‘Place
of Use’, or POU), the source of water (i.e. surface water, or groundwater) as in the ‘Point of
Diversion’ (POD) for surface water, or ‘Point of Appropriation’ (POA) for groundwater, and a
priority date (the date generally recognized as either first requested from the OWRD, or
historically the timeframe when water was first used by a water user). The Stantec report
references none of these, nor the assigned OWRD water right application/permit/certificate
number, POU, POA/POD, type (e.g., irrigation), etc.

Section 9.0 of the Stantec Report relies upon the derelict, inaccurate, or failed aquifer testing and
analysis and water right review included in the Stantec Report, noting that, “In conclusion,
dewatering of the mine cells at the Vanier property can be accomplished with minimal impact to
nearby water rights. The use of recharge trenches is a proven method, and the installation of



observation wells will minimize and/or eliminate the negative impacts from dewatering.” This
statement from Stantec appears to be unsupportable by the data and analysis included in their
report, further emphasizing potential for concern by surrounding landowners.

e Section 10.0 of the Stantec Report notes that The final ground surface will be close to the
recovery elevation of the groundwater and should be acceptable for growing hay and similar
forage crops.” This statement seems to present and support the concerns expressed by Mr.
Zimmerlee during the November 8, 2021 site visit that shallow groundwater (groundwater within
2-feet or less of the ground surface) has a significant effect on the ability to farm the grounds after
reclamation. This concern may further be supported by the exposure of such shallow
groundwater to farming practices that involve the inclusion of fertilizers, both chemical or organic
fertilizers, that could become a contaminate source for groundwater that is otherwise currently
a potable water source.

o The Stantec report does not appear to account for such concerns related to increasing
groundwater elevations to nearly ground surface, and resultant potential impacts that
may have to both nearby groundwater users, or downstream groundwater users, or
potential discharge of now mobilized groundwater contaminants that could discharge to
surface water via springs or seeps.

Review of the September 8, 2021 Rebuttal letter Stantec, authored by Mark Stacy, RG, and Christopher
Lidstone.

The review of the September 8, 2021 rebuttal letter provided by Mark Stacy, RG (the letter was stamped
and certified by Mr. Stacy, an Oregon registered geologist) and Christopher Lidstone, both of Stantec,
provided essentially a direct response to information from Mr. Zimmerlee with nearly word-for-word
phrasing of the process, conclusions and proposed mitigative efforts recommended by the Stantec Report
dated March 2021. This September 8, 2021 letter did include a statement that, “..will ensure groundwater
availability to neighboring wells and springs....” and a “Groundwater Guarantee” by KR that there will be
monitoring and continued availability of groundwater to all nearby shallow groundwater users. The
following statement is directly quoted from the September 8, 2021 Stantec rebuttal letter:

“in summary, Stantec anticipates there will be no impact to groundwater quantity or quality from Knife
River’s operation during or following the completion of mining and reclamation. This expectation is
based on the following: {1) during mining, groundwater pulled from the shallow aquifer of @ mined
cell will be placed into a downgradient recharge trench; this will ensure groundwater availability to
neighboring wells and springs; (2) groundwater quolity will be monitored for mining related impacts;
and (3) the natural filtering characteristics of the un-mined gravels will provide additional protection
to all users. Following the completion of mining, groundwater movement may exhibit local changes in
the area where sand and gravel was removed, but local area shallow water wells will not be affected.
Knife River has proposed a practical and transparent monitoring program to ensure that no impact
will occur. Furthermore, Knife River is also offering a "Groundwater Guarantee" so that neighboring
residents can continue to operate their homes and businesses without interruption.”



Although CGE does hope that KR does, in fact, conduct mining practices on the proposed site in a manner
that will reduce the potential for impacts to both groundwater availability and groundwater quality, Mr.
Stacy does not appear to support these conclusions with new data that may suggest additional
reassurances beyond the flawed March 2021 Stantec Report.

CONCLUSIONS

Based a review of the March 2021 Stantec Report, the above referenced report deficiencies, including but
not limited to, the lack of adherence to the responsibility to the professional practice of geology,
application of sound geologic analysis and supporting data, it is the opinion of CGE that the March 2021
Stantec Report be deemed suspect and not relied upon by the County to provide a determination of
adequate review of potential groundwater impacts to the proposed KR mining expansion/Vanier area, or
the area immediately surrounding the proposed KR mining expansion/Vanier area.  Further, Stantec
extrapolated pump test data from a very isolated location on the existing KR site to a large area across the
Vanier site that does not provide a reasonable approach to estimate such critical mining conditions or
strategies that may alleviate groundwater conditions in suitable manner.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Considering the likelihood that KR will continue to pursue permitting of the expansion/Vanier area, CGE
would like to offer recommendations that may provide additional basis for geologic and hydrogeologic
investigations that may assist the applicant to address concerns by Mr. Zimmerlee and potentially other
nearby landowners:

e If KR or Stantec is to conduct additional analysis on potential groundwater impacts to the
proposed KR mining expansion/Vanier area, it would be recommended the investigative and
evaluation work be conducted under the direction of an Oregon registered professional geologist
that will certify such work and follow Oregon guidelines as presented by the Oregon State Board
of Geologist Examiners.

® Install exploratory borings and wells within the actual proposed expansion/Vanier mining area,
this will allow the evaluation of actual materials to be mined, and the aquifer to be impacted by
mining to be evaluated.

e Engage with concerned neighboring residents/landowners in a manner that is proactive to
address concerns directly and provide an avenue for neighbors to both voice concerns and
develop mining and reclamation strategies that addresses these concerns.



CLOSURE

If you have questions regarding this memorandum, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. |
can be reached by email at newtonjim@hotmail.com, or by telephone at 360-907-4162.

Sincerely,

/" OREGON O}
{7 { JAMES B NEWTDN

o

Expires 5/1/2022

Jim Newton, PE, RG, CWRE
Principal — Engineer-Geologist
Cascade Geoengineering, LLC



GROUND WATER ENCROACHMENT
AND OTHER CONCERNS

One of the many concerns in my first report
submitted as Exhibit 21 to the planning
department on August 23, 2021 was
regarding the amount of ground water Knife
River has encountered on the Woodward
property. Those concerns include the
damming of the water with the earthen plug
of overburden and topsoil after removing the

gravel which provided the natural drainage }° Ay "" % 5 R R o 1T .‘

system.  The ground water had to go | = ! :

somewhere once it was dammed up. Asa | @ S .iV eg‘!g
e G

result, the static water level in places on the
Vanier property is now approximately 307
below ground surface and has encroached on
several acres of farm land. This farm land is
completely saturated and is totally unusable.
We cannot drive any equipment across it
without getting stuck in the muddy surface.
The water continues to advance daily and
expand the size of the “mud bog”.

The proposed “new field elevation” after
mining is represented to be 5-8 feet below the
current elevation. That would mean the field
level will be 2-3 feet below the current static
level of ground water and that would make it
impossible to reclaim the land to “current
agricultural use” in as good or better
condition as required by a DOGAMI permit. Dated 10/23/21

Further concerns regard the reclamation of the ground. 1 lease the Porfily property (unmined)
and the Woodward 13 acres of reclaimed land contiguous with the Porfily property. I manage
both properties uniformly regarding water, fertilizer, harvest, etc. There is a reduced yield on the
reclaimed Woodward property due to soil compaction that will not allow water to penetrate the
soils. There is also a reduced yield on this same property due to low or non-existent fertility
levels. The yield difference is between 50 and 60% less than the unmined Porfily property.

Submitted by Richard Zimmerlee
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Static water level is 14ft.
below pre-mined field level

Pre-Mined Field Level
& Base of Test Well

static water level in test well




SET BACK
DRAINAGE

ALL PROPERTY LINES, MINE
BOUNCARES, SETBACK LINES
ARE APPROXIMATE.
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MUCH OF THE INFORMATION REQUESTED CAN Bt | 2. POST-MINING LAND USKE

LXPLAINED ON THE MINE PLAN MAP. a)  What is the planned posi mining benslicial use ol the
o Lo il aren’”?
Fhe map must be a stamped survey from a Prolessional Land Pf . _" i { ‘ TR
Surveyor on a topographic base map. Surveyed coordinates must be B Agiiculture oo RO A
supplied. See Guide to Surveyving and darking. L Range/Open Space
O Farestry ; T s
Map Reguirements Include (hut are noi lindited io) U Tousing/Construction .
Q Wildtile'Wetland o Pn
1. Scale (1" = 100" to 500') 0 Reereation I .
2. North arrow &4 Other fl_ygb(w‘)'h’l c‘J L,u)l7 DL
3. Appropriate legal description(s) and tax lot numbers, elc. _— —_— =
- [ pion( T/wpml’ Nnmng use must be (um}mnble with the local
4. Permit boundary (must be labeled) comprehensive plan or hine specific land-use upproval, For
5. Location of plant, office, and maintenance facililics significant aggregaie sifes zoned for nining, local
6. Locations of all intermittent water courses, pesennial streams, governmen! st defermine e post-mining lTaed use
springs, wetlands, and wells , BT
P" g, W : N 3. RECLAMATION TIMING
7. Presentmine arcas and fitture mining blocks a) How many days after mining is cornpleted will reclamation
3. Arcas for topsoil and overburden storage or spoil locations. bogin?
including berms OR
9. Location of all proposed access roads b) [freclamalion will be conetrrent with mining, explain the
10. All property lines within 500" of the permit boundary procedure for concyrrent reclamation.
. . . g 0 ,
11. Location of processing and stockpile arcas, plus visual and l'\i_ e ca g o\ ¢, {.v woy { Ea ok et Meg G i
sound berms ov screens . Y will be ru.__J ’_'JIL,II,_ sl by gy 2rb ool
12, Setbacks from property lines, streams, elc. ow».af., P w_“,_'t ki _b!),.d‘y,\‘ o _itstaw e A,
13. Utility poles, gas line rights-of-way, etc. 4:“,# el L e R T R T e {t«_\_’m_(t}‘%i e, g ro-b8

14. Storage location of chemicals and petrolenm products

4. OPERATING PLAN
a)  Mining method(s) to he employed (mark all that apply):
I single bench O multiple bench O pond excavation
Q placer mine 0 side hill cut L hill top removal
L othor! o vcpmcie s g e

15. Date of map preparation and name of the person preparing map

Pre- and post-mining cross-sections of the land surtace may be
required.

\%'(“_Q\,w’\ C e
1. PRE-MINE CONDITIONS Pt tor -Tadas ,}ﬂ o

a) Cuwrrent land use and zoning li.m‘“ Job~ {u “’
‘m I — — SRR e S

b) Equipment to be used for mining:
g coyator . loede NN aellvnedes

b)  Average depth of topsoil

c) T 0§ and density of vegetation b c)  Will there be on-site processing?.........ccovvennnne. i yes dno
If yes, check type of processing:

-—_-‘5h" i qeass S Lé(-"—-?\ﬂr_.i_}ut‘ L S B o BT
S ? - «t B wash water contained in a closed sy\tum

d) Aretherc any springs, :swpq intermillent or perennial source of water: Dchocs I g echinw D s I i i

streams on or near the site? ..o, Wyes Uno [ 77 T O SRS
CF wash water discharged ol sile

Il yes, list here and locate on mine ern map. a4 ‘
dry processing
Sl o Y1 g

Mh’\'w..m ed 2 stuedaion FIQMJ[A} e
NW Loy ;\d(gd - i_'“%.p'r_“if?.}_'_ e other: e i e

/ ?
e) Has a welland delincation been compleled? ... [ yes Mno ) Will blasting be emplayed? .........cccoviiiiiinn L yes Wno
If yes, attach report. e) Distance to closest structure not owned by permiitec.
f)  Hasa landslide investigation been completed on this | ‘2z bo” s
});;2:1';)%} .......... t .......................................... O yes no f) Disposition of removeéd vegetation,
ch report.
Yegedndive i\ be grageed g Viarverted i

glrmadnlye ui\ww‘r{dﬁ u\'m \—a?\ogl__,,_

MNo. & + “oiv
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2)  Soil types which will be disturbed by mining, processing, or If'the answer to ¢) or d) is no, picase explain discharge
reclamation, procedures,

Ococo -RFrinedlle comples

g . 3¢
h)  Average soil salvage depth & 8 . e
. e &
1) Overburden removal depth A vyq - - 1 N A permit from the Departiment of Environmental Quality
1) Will soil, overburden, rock waste or crusher reject dumps or may be required for off-site discharges and is required
stockpiles be crealed during mining?.............. Qyes Qno D F 0 Jor any dischurge into public waters,
If yes, list the estimated volume of each at the end of this ~ wetlands, streams or lakes. Contact

form and locare on @ mine plan map. DOGAMI for these permits.

Additional information may be required for large duwmps or
those lucated on stecp teriain.

' ) Will any drainages/streams be relocated? ........0 yes M no
1f yes, complete Section 11

2) What will be the minimum undisturbed sctback(s) of the

k) Will this plan require cxcnvn{iqg across any property lines? operation from all stream(s) or drainage(s)? j0a ~
..‘..<.5;4.‘..\!Y.\.Q....Q.M«-'.J.’\.@.V.Z.‘%.,‘s.).P.....,...............myes U no
I} How and where will soil or subsoils be stored for List the name of stream(s) or drainage(s) and sethack from
reclamation? Locate storage areas on mine plan map. euch al the end of this form and locate on a mine plan
i i do 1), 080 calatc el - e il
I/ 3
Shyed Do 4 WhWe Scite .»5.11.‘.-5 ey h) How will the buffer(s) be identified and protected during
Suroasnitiong o palida o e o mining and reclamation?
Sl i - % i ’ ki o
. . S €6 oA . el el o wpii
m) What measures wnﬁ) be taken to reduce compaction and r(—lﬂ‘*}' =P o e - 7"‘,——"— hend 4o Jakd M
prevent waler and wind crosion 0f the topsoil stockpiles and oo ____C)_-(_ ,_r,f’a}-‘f:'i\{\f\' [ L
when will they be implemented?
| :“\D‘f W L\ Lse Pll(m‘;‘r{)x. ) M VU*_"_{_*'\_/'!.‘_.__'L&_‘_J- i} Describe methods employed to control erosion in the permit
dmwediadels  aacd Mdaatel, area. Be specific, i.e., seeding and mulching, sediment
] J basins or ponds, contour ditching, waterhars, etc.

n)  What will be the minimum property line sethack:

Stealfin wilh Ml ety €A mted b

. 1 e
for the excavation 50 p J -
P _;ﬁ.nr.f.\ai.é., - _.":&‘_""‘_‘,.":..'.":__'_1"__‘@_. P_?Ei.‘!“.?_h.rf- L

for processing or storage 1oe .
“@ (JL [ SN e e et et
5. WATER RESOURCE PROTECTION 1) Will settling }H!IIIIHMIIQHH he constructed? .........., ®yes Qo
) Will mining occar below groundwater level?...1 yes  no State tl}s number and size of the impoundment(s) and how
By A e hiitoAlclarossin g ... O yes (@il they will be built. Wil] the pond be excavated or will berms

. - . i be constructed? Locare on a mine plan map.
If yes, explain procedure and estimated depth to which P i ' | Le e 'L“’— 4
waler will be drawn down inside of the mine and where 05 fh L] e EXCAVALLS: .

walter will be discharged. e e ————

L aneite . ‘13_‘\,-__s‘,h;,,_‘____\,_,,r___f‘gn{j L NS Gttt k} I dams will be constructed, how high will they be and what
Negindiboghs hesh™ o) sy is the maximum amoun! of water (in acre feet) to be

i 5 i 9
%g?&i?-* Ay petndd dn aoed)s d«.a_r() o, . impounded behind each dam?

[

WR]) A permit may be requived from the Woter o R B e
Resources Department for dewatering uetiviiy. sl e st e ey P

¢) Wil process waler be contained on site? ......... W yes Wno WR D g ;’[‘Ii”": f';el;'i;::”';z:" 'l 1; f}ﬁig;}gj’;fg :‘W”:r’e,-f than
d)  Will storm water be contained on site?........... M yes Uno ) Resources Dept. is requived prr'(}r o construction.
¢} Will a pond(s) be used to confain water? ......... Hyes o

1) I berins or a dam will be constructed, describe construction
details and attach a sketch showing construction methads,

N

Explain contamment procedures.

Crocessyns sotn il be_establishe d o, top
of .f)‘r_wi ._o.(_l_{{»-,f_-i'_ $o adhoro dov sher snugid e
Pt Heedine: . Fross wiader witlbe cirenladed
.;f.ﬁa:'\‘s-?&_{z:-:;i;. .:Em'_wf*.\ t/t‘ [hevolyoe .

I Pechmaton Plaingite

FL 010} o 2



s

m) How deep will impoundmeni(s) be? i

1) the impoundment(s) are to be removed upon campletion
of mining,. how will they be drained and/or ﬁllecl?
5)) u/\ ok ol -Jn l\ L,-_ ERARN c} ”}‘ " ’K Jrp—
;-.\\ l _‘i\raz{i./‘, Y IR et [L,g —".{ 4o { i‘l\—f_:k i
o} Will settling ponds, wellands, or a water impoundment be
lefl upon final reclamation?..............cooovevee, Q yes ¥ ho
6. GROUNDWATER INFORMATION
a)  Proposed mine depth in HE Cornty ELY
b)  Groundwater depth z.4’
{Under static (pre-mine) conclitions)
¢)  What is groundwater depth estinate based on?
- L-}.:,\\-'ﬂ' wt e L\ Ry }-e ('I{ 4 5 kY
.:__\:} - OV HL 4L __. e, Y ._' - I e .'*,‘?:1 »
270 ——— S ROV G He
ﬂl\’:.u‘/ - L-\\“ "‘\-')'k{
fa i) Flow direction of groundwarer, rfknown 1,,! Ao il 5
¢} Distance to closest well outside the permit boundary.

CROD 329 Sooa”

Wells within permit area must be shown on niine play
map. Attach a copy of the well lag(s).

7. VISUAIL AND NOISE SCREENING

Screening can be very effectively employed to isolate sites from

public notice and to minimizc noise fiom operations.

a) Does a natural landform or vegelative screen currently exist
along the permit boundary?.............co.occco.o.... U yes no
If yes, what screen width will be mdmtdmed during mining?

597

by  Will a berm and/or vegetation be established to develap a
visual screen for the operation? El_'ycs Uno
If yes, deseribe the height and width of the berms and/or the

type and density of vegetation; show location on mine map.

(Crushed rock stockpiles, although not perraanent, can also
be used to reduce noisc from the opemtion )

e ki 91\ sl beves Wi wah'se_
13 ey S Vﬁj et
8. EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURES REMOVED

a)  Upon final reclamation, will all structures, visual berms,
equipment, and refuse be removed?................. M yes (Ino
If' no, explain what will be lelt.

9. RECLAMATION TI‘CHNIQ UES
a)

What will be done with oversized rock not used during
mining?

sl Q\LH b.e crmshed acrls o ld ov
S0\ a5 e pyck.

Lel_Rechumaiten Man(Rev G0-2010) doc

10.

11.

0} Whal will be the average depth ol soil replaced on the area
1o be reetaimed? ; a

{f loss than 127 of topsoil is uvailable, « substitute materiol
uiy be vequired.

Will additional material be ulilized as a soil substitute to
complele the revegetalion? .. oo Lyes & o
10 yes, specily Lype(s), amouni(s), aud source(s).

¢)

Will 'my waslc pr()duus s'uch as lnilings, crusher rejects,

)
Lﬂ yes Llno

cle.,
Il yes, wlml \Vl“ he (lOl\L wilh rhem!
o E YL :J‘di o o sbabaw LV %

’H” J"‘li

[\ "o 5 S e L

;mldl‘Juw f! "- valp o4 LQ.H R
ey o
How wlll pli}('u‘ﬁ\tllg .Et\ml stoe |\|I|Ir sites be reclaimed? 1

they are Lo be revegelated, explain procedures which will be

meloy\ d to decompacl arcas prior to lopsmlmg/see(lmg
h DS 3 ;«Awos 5‘*‘6\‘-@ {e- } © jfe..'L et -h\
iy'__\r_, (A% ()&,x\ W r_a{ }- i

i J{ e »pa;dyf..i ko't e
REVE %.l-"l ATION TECIINIQUES 5
4)  Species to be scedec/planted by lvpc aud amount,

[ "U\a{aul——r_iul H f .1 ,\/\ _«Q__Lﬁlf;_ L\_E_;

o Sk € Gro-3S Luy A

L)

A AR z_n_ﬂ_ﬁ__vw o G

b r’hL )JEL,- ot
~tn. % §

f,;{u i\' A -'(
/;-m.’l /ﬂf P oy
Deseribe method and time of year for planned planting.
(/w Arroner ? e 5, \ion Las-ed s
ANy bk nends, .
List fertilizers and lime to be used (inchide amount),
L and swntv §  der N Nare lprs bk o
his fik/a’ﬁ[u\«v‘(} Ve L _,[;_\;:-z,;,j.,rlgﬁ__ufaf mited

d)  List type and amount of mulch or other erosion control
technignes such as erosion n('ttmgj

“IY\IM/_E_L}“_-_ fﬂ'v’{ & "( “L\.) L“-‘

e § Seuv:} atia { ’Vg)l €

b)

<)

nal_Gan 11

Hor :‘;{f -./l 2\;_ o

Vegetative survival conparable to the density of original

ground cover will normally be considered accepiable.,

RECLAMATION PROCEDURES -
POST-MINE DRAINAGE CONTROL AND
RECONSTRUCTION

a) During reclamation, will stream channel and/or bank
stabilization and rehabilitation be necessary? .0 yes ™o

I yes, attach plans......c.ocoieieiien e O n/a

A Division of State Lands’ permit is required for relocation of

D S L all perennial and same intermittent

WATEr COUVSES.




b)  How wi)l surface water runoff and crosion be controlled
upon completion of mining? Describe and list structures
that will be used.

GewidL 3 lopee o Ay i ead 4 'v‘u_:"f{ ﬂ'_éi*t

A‘)Kﬁ.,m‘d.-_-_t_ .hv:i.d:_;:__‘f_x.tuy. (.,-a_-n!;. R
RECLAMATION PROCEDURES -
IMPOUNDMENTS & POND DECOMMISSIONING

a)  Will dewatering be required? i yes Wno

b)  Will it be nccessary 1o backfill a water filled excavation pit
OF PONA7. it Uyes ®Wno

12

¢)  How will setiling ponds be stabilized and revegetated?
‘.‘)W@\ﬁul\\: £+ o o ,l:‘_‘-'g_‘_{ﬂaag G e A .
sagd O (od Aiveke A

a:a'r‘-;_:{..__' })l.ﬂ..
. . N ,.i . Fﬂ.) vt g
d)  How will quality of import dBacklill He monitored to
protect groundwater quality?

N E\Z\,ﬁ.__ﬁaﬂf}';;_ﬁf;? ‘V%.'i e

Mowitoring muy be required to ensure groundiwvaier
profection.

13. RECLAMATION PROCEDURES -
LAND SHAPING ‘
Long coutinuous slopes shiould be avoided or broken up
with surface contours, ditches, or complex slope shape,
a)  What will be the:
i) -sleepest above-waler excavated siopes lell afler
mining? (1%:1 is generally maximum) ,}:_l_ o

1) -steepest abave-water fill slopes lefl after mining?
(2:1is generally maximum) ¥
b)  What will be done to ensure the stabilily of excavated
slopes?
ﬂl‘&g .?_I_Oﬂ.‘- bl oyt ) ;',"—n'lJ !__
. ”( JLJ‘V{' stoch access, Si3-c
Yt pleadetel s D pasdwne geass
¢} What will be done to ensure the stability of’ fill slopes?

___(:11(354&3_}&:'3’_ / S /o’/‘/tﬁj el fasaed
_A,ASQHLEP:EL&}__\:_B._:_. ST N Lo T~ S

vt ||

5t

i4.

d) Wil this site be shaped or backfilled 1o blend in with
Hves

POST-MINING WATER IMPOUNDMENT(S)

Uno

a)  Number of impoundment(s)
b)  Use of impoundment(s)

A

WA
L MA
e} How much is the water level expected to fluctuate annually?

WA

f)  What will be the sleepest and Hattest in-water slopes jel
after mining? AL

¢)  Tolal surface area in acres
d) Average depth

Generally 3:1 in-warer slopes are the steepest allowuble,
except off islands. To increase poteniial for wetland
habitat establishinent, 5:1 to 20:1 slopes ure needed.

2) Will shallow ponds, shorelines, or other arcas conducive 1o
wetland plant development be leR?.................. Qyes ®no

b} What will be the impoundment water source?

WA

Lo e e e

A water vight fov the water suurce may he needed
needed from the Water Resourcey Department.

WRD

1) What will be done for wildlife & fish enhancernent, e.g. lish
structures, islands, peninsulas, and irregular shorelines?

VA

i) Il'wetlands are to be constructed, explain the methods and

final configuration.

WA e

15. OTHER PERMITS

In order (o assist other agencies in the review of this plan and their ability to ascertain compliance with their Jaws, list all permits by type and
number that are held (or applications filed) for this mine site or processing equipment (such as fifl/removal perniils, water vights, air quality

and stormwaier or wasle water permils),

Agency/Permit Type

Id Reciamatan Tlandia e 09- 100 dim

- Permit Number
|
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16. LANDOWNER CONSENT

As surface or minesal rights awner, 1 concur with the proposed subsequent use for sny mining operation and with the operating and

reclamation plen os submitied. | also agree to allow secess 1o the State Bepartment of Geology and Mineral tdustries or thefr conlractor for

reclamation of the mine site if I} is declared abandoned by the Depariment of Gealogy and Mineral Industries, By my signature below, |

certify that | have a legal ight to sign this document,

Appmpﬂ"nté signatares are uceded for EACH lond parcel.

T CONCUR (Surface Rights)
Name (Please Print or Type)

7 sighatuie

Title i -
T

Dwe Sl &f /8

Y CONCUR (Miagral Rights):
Name (Pleasg Print or Typa)

Signature

o D R TS PN,

Title

Date

17. AFPLICANT'S ACCEPTANCE 7
Ronald D. Myers
Name {Piease Print or Type) N \/&&Qﬁgﬂl Sec T
Bignature o "' W e/

. Ronald D. M.;;am
TiHE oo BB Sot it

Dite (/féézl & 4?—7._-@‘) [ o) —_

)

18. PREPARED BY (IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT)
Name (Ptcase Prifit or Type)

L T N—

Signature

Title

Company

Date

1D No.

14, Aechineatian Panifer 046:2010) Dee 5



16. LANDOWNER CONSENT

As surface or mineral rights owner, I concur with the proposed subsequent use for any mining operation and with the operating and
reclamation plan as submitied. 1 also agree to allow access to the State Department of Geology and Mineral Industries or their contractor for
reclamation of the mine site if it is declared abandoned by the Department of Geology and Mineral Industries. By my signature below, 1
certify that T have a legal right to sign this document.

Appropriate signatures are needed for EACH land parcel.

I CONCUR (Surface Rights)

i
Name (Please Print or Type) ?..,I:Q'_}Q\ WtJRJ[Wd/Wf pany
e 3

Signature

—_“‘\....-“_.LJ
Title  betinsl ¢ .

Date NJV - 2%-2a\S

A

I CONCUR (Mineral Rights):
Name (Please Print or Type)

Signature

Lo
Date Moy - 23~20;¢

Title

17. APPLICANT’S ACCEPTANCE

Name (Please Print or Type)
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II Date Taken: February 2020

De-watering pump in the bottom of 35ft.
deep mine on Woodward property.

Construction waste
and concrete buried
30ft. deep

SWL 8-10ft. Below the
pre-mining elevation
in foreground
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Fw: Fwd: Knife River Response

From: Richard Zimmerlee (rzimmerlee®@yahoo.com)
To.  debbiemaggard@rocketmail.com
Date: Thursday, December 16, 2021, 6:39 PM PST

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: "Karen mikulski’ <karenmikulski@centurylink. net:»
To: "rzimmerlee@yahoo.com” <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com:
Sent: Thu, Dec 16, 2021 at 9:33 AM

Subject: Fwd: Knife River Response

------ Original Message -—--—--

Subject: RE: Knife River Response

From: MUNDIE Ben * DGMI <Ben.MUNDIE@dogami.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021, 10:12 AM

To: Karen mikulski <karenmikulski@centurylink.net>

cC:

Good morning Karen - DOGAMI received the following information from Knife River.

Dewatering Activity:

Knife River had used a pump to dewater 3-5 feet of water that had accumulated in the floor of the mining
area.

This activity occurred from around May 2020 ~ August 2020. This activity was to facilitate reclamation
backfilling and not mining.

This activity has ceased and has not occurred since August 2020.

Oregon DEQ WPCF:
During the dewatering activity Knife River was using most of the water from the excavation dewatering to fill
| the onsite settling ponds for use of aggregate wash water instead of filling the ponds with the Rye Grass
_' Irrigation Canal. It was estimated that about 3 days each month from May 2020 to August 2020, that
300-500 GPM were discharged into the Rye Grass Irrigation Canal. This Canal is used by many farmers
downstream for irrigation of their crops and would have been in high demand during these months.
This activity has ceased and has not occurred since August 2020.
Knife River continues to monitor the settling pond freeboard on a daily basis during operations.
Knife River has notified and will be submitting a Notice of Noncompliance to Oregon DEQ, Eastern Regional
| Office with a copy to Lisa Reinhart, DOGAMI.

Clean Fill Import:
Knife River has received from it’s Knife River Redmond Concrete facility concrete debris and used it as
| reclamation fill at the Woodward site. This was all placed above the static water level.
Knife River has not received any large quantities of recycled asphalt pavement. The material that may have
| been mistaken as recycled asphalt was likely stockpiles of aggregate basalt (black) rock from the KRC
. Lone Pine Quarry that was used for nearby projects.

12/17/2021 7:45 AM
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Mining Depth:

Knife River has a maximum mining depth of 20 feet from original grade surface.

This depth has not been significantly exceeded and has been verified with drone imagery that provides 3-D
elevations.

Knife River has a good track record with DOGAMI as a responsible operator at numerous sites across
Oregon. Jeff Steyaert is their property manager 541-918-5142

Lisa Reinhart is the water quality specialist for DOGAMI 541-967-2051.

Cari Buchner is the mining compliance specialist for DOGAMI
541-967-2081.

After 40 years in the business of reclaiming lands disturbed by mining in Montana and Oregon - | am retiring
at the end of year. Please contact Lisa or Cari should you have any further concerns regarding the
Woodward site.

Have a Merry Christmas and safe New Year.

Ben Mundie
Reclamationist
Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Office 541-967-2149
Mobile 541-619-4645

COVID -19 Response: To help address COVID-19 concerns, many DOGAMI staff are teleworking. MLRR
is continuing normal operations, but response times may increase. For best service, please contact us by
email.

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this correspondence is classified as Level 1, “Published”
according to State of Oregon statute and administrative policy.

-----QOriginal Message-----

From: Karen mikulski < i >

Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 8:41 AM

To: MUNDIE Ben * DGMI < >
Subject: Knife River Response

Good morning, Ben

We were wondering how much time KR has to submit their written response?
It's been 14 days since DOGAMI met with the KR, NW people.

Hope your day goes well and thank you for any information you can share.
Karen Mikulski

20f2 12/17/2021 7:45 AM
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Fw: Concerns regarding the Woodward Site DOGAMI ID# 07-0139

From: Richard Zimmerlee (rzimmerlee@yahoo.com)
To:  debbiemaggard@rocketmail.com
Date: Thursday, December 16, 2021, 6:40 PM PST

Sant from Yahoo Mail on Android

Hi Dick,

Thank you for taking the time to explain your concerns in regard to the existing Woodward Site
(DOGAMI 1D# 07-0159) permitted to Knife River. As | explained on the phone | will be conveying your
concerns directly to my manager and Interim DOGAMI Director/State Geologist, Sarah Lewis, whom |
have cc’'d on this email. | have also provided Sarah’s contact information below just in case you shouid
need it in the future but | am happy to be your point of contact for now.

| will briefly note that we discussed a number concerns regarding the site related to, reclamation of
mined areas to agriculture, lack of true top soil in reclaimed areas, compacted and impervious back
filled materials, concerns that some of the backfilled material may not be clean fill or appropriate fill to
be placed below the groundwater table, concerns about the depth of mining, concerns about impacts
to ground water and ground water flow interruptions from impervious back filled material, and
unapproved pit dewatering. | may have missed some concerns and if so please feel free to correct me.

I will note here that your most pressing request is to show me the areas you have concerns about via an
on-site meeting next week. As | noted on the phone | will bring these concerns directly to my manager,
‘ Sarah Lewis, and | will follow up with you via phone either late tomorrow or Monday with the a
i response to your request for an onsite meeting next week.
|

Here is Sarah Lewis’ contact information should you need it in the future.
Sarah L. Lewis | she/her/hers
Interim Director / State Geologist

| and MLRR Program Manager
Cell: {503) 853-5139
Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Finally, please feel free to respond to this email with any documentation regarding your concerns, and
| any additional questions you may have.

Sincerely,
| Vaughn Balzer

1of2 12/17/2021 7:44 AM
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DOGAMI-MLRR

Floodplain Mining Reclamationist — Rules Coordinator
vaughn.baizer @dogami.oregon.gov

Office (541) 967-2082

Cell (541) 231-8368

Fax (541) 967-2075

229 Broadalbin SW, Albany OR 97321
http://www.oregongeology.org/mirr/

Due to an increase in permit applications and inquiries submitted to the MLRR office,
processing and response times have increased. Permit applications are processed in the
order they are received and moved forward as applicants respond to deficiencies. Thank
you for your patience.

COVID-19 Response: To help address COVID-19 concerns, many DOGAMI staff are teleworking. MLRR
is continuing normal operations. For best service, please contact us by email.

Check out our latest newsletter and sign up to receive it directly at: https://www.oregongeology.org
/mlrr/engage.htm

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this correspondence is classified as Level 1, “Published”
according to State of Oregon statute and administrative policy.

12/17/2021 7:44 AM
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Office (541) 967-2082

Cell (541) 231-8368

Fax (541) 967-2075

229 Broadalbin SW, Albany OR 97321
http://www.oregongeology.org/mlrr/

Due to an increase in permit applications and inquiries submitted to the MLRR
office, processing and response times have increased. Permit applications are
processed in the order they are received and moved forward as applicants
respond to deficiencies. Thank you for your patience.

COVID-19 Response: To help address COVID-19 concerns, many DOGAMI staff are
teleworking. MLRR is continuing normal operations. For best service, please contact us by
email.

Check out our latest newsletter and sign up to receive it directly at:
https://www.oregongeology.org/mirr/engage.htm

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this correspondence is classified as Level 1,
“Published” according to State of Oregon statute and administrative policy.

From: Richard Zimmerlee <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 2, 2022 2:10 PM

To: BALZER Vaughn * DGM! <Vaughn.BALZER@dogami.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: DOGAMI ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

Vaughn

The neighborhood is even more concerned about water as OID just did the snow
measurements and water content projections yesterday. Based on their results, water from
OID may be extremely limited this year, even more than last year. Based on what is being
discussed, it may be the most limited year in the history of the district. We will need to have a
very wet rest of the winter and early spring to just get to where we started last year. Ochoco
and Prineville reservoirs are at less than 10% and 20% respectively. OID is very concerned as
are many farmers.

Dick

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Feb 2, 2022 at 1:44 PM, BALZER Vaughn * DGMI
<Vaughn. BALZER@dogami.oregon. gov>> wrote:

Hi Debbie and Dick,

Thank you for the information in the email below. Bob Brinkmann and | had a meeting
with Knife River last week after which they submitted additional information. | will follow
up after Bob and | have had a chance to review the additional materials which may not be
until early next week.

Sincerely,

Vaughn Balzer

DOGAMI-MLRR

Floodplain Mining Reclamationist — Rules Coordinator

50f7 2/27/2022 5:13 PM
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229 Broadalbin SW, Albany OR 97321
http://www.oregongeology.org/mlrr/

Due to an increase in permit applications and inquiries submitted to the MLRR office,
processing and response times have increased. Permit applications are processed in
the order they are received and moved forward as applicants respond to deficiencies.
Thank you for your patience.

COVID-19 Response: To help address COVID-19 concerns, many DOGAMI staff are teleworking.
MLRR is continuing normal operations. For best service, please contact us by email.

Check out our latest newsletter and sign up to receive it directly at:
https://www.oregongeology.org/mlrr/engage.htm

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this correspondence is classified as Level 1,
“Published” according to State of Oregon statute and administrative policy.

From: Richard Zimmerlee <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 9:12 AM

Subject: RE: DOGAMI ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

Vaughn,

It's been several weeks since you assured me that you would communicate with me about what
Knife River is going to do regarding the water in my field. You said KR had responded to you and |
would be informed about what they said. What is going on? | need to hear from you this
morning. Thanks

Regards
Dick Zimmerlee

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 2:55 PM, BALZER Vaughn * DGMI

<Vaughn.BALZER@dogami.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Dick,

My goal is to follow up with you next week as soon as | can which is looking like Wednesday
or Thursday at this point. | understand the concerns noted in your email below and we can
discuss those next week.

Sincerely,

Vaughn Balzer

DOGAMI-MLRR

Floodplain Mining Reclamationist — Rules Coordinator
vaughn.balzer@dogami.oregon.gov

2/27/2022 5:13 PM
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Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Feb 23, 2022 at 12:10 PM, BALZER Vaughn * DGMI
<Vaughn. BALZER@dogami.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Dick,

Sorry for the delay in following up. This email is specific to the concerns regarding the Vanier
property being impacted by mining at the Woodward site (DOGAMI 1D# 07-0159). Our
hydrogeologist, Bob Brinkmann, and | did meet with Knife River and Knife River submitted
materials with their groundwater data for our consideration (available via a public records
request). While my goal is to draft a memo to formally address this, other priorities have limited
the time | have had to work on this issue. | will draft a memo addressing the concerns but | do
not have a time frame yet for when that will be complete.

What | can say now is that our hydrogeologist, Bob Brinkmann, has review the materials you
submitted as well as the materials the Knife River has submitted and based on that review
DOGAMI can not tie the wet soils in the north of the Vanier property to the mining activity at the
Woodward site. Based on the evidence provided in relation to the water table, water level
elevations below ground surface and wetlands/spring discharge it appears that the saturated
soils in the north central portion of the Vanier property are in hydraulic connection or are a
result of the spring discharge in proximity to that area. This is also based on water table
elevations that are not showing a rise or resultant groundwater mounding in 3-wells installed
south of the spring and bordering backfilled/reclaimed portions of the Woodward site. If the
backfilling operations in proximity to these wells was causing an impediment to groundwater
flow a resultant mounding affect would be expected and manifest itself in saturation of the soil
column above the water table which has not been observed. Additionally, Sandy Vanier stated
during the meeting with Knife River that, since his time as the landowner which predated the
mining at the Woodward site, it was a well known fact that soil saturation existed in this portion
of the property due to proximity and surface discharge of the spring which is adjacent to and
north of the subject area.

| can add that in reviewing the location of the saturated soil area DOGAMI noted the following;
1) The location of the wet soils is adjacent to a known spring, and 2) the surface elevation of that
portion of the field with wet soils is lower than the surrounding portions of the field.

| will prepare a memo as a formal response to the concern and that will be forthcoming. | would
also be happy to discuss this with you on Friday if you are available.

Sincerely,

Vaughn Balzer

DOGAMI-MLRR

Floodplain Mining Reclamationist — Rules Coordinator
vaughn.balzer@dogami.oregon.gov

Office (541) 967-2082

Cell (541) 231-8368

Fax (541) 967-2075

2/27/2022 5:13 PM
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Check out our latest newsletter and sign up to receive it directly at: https://www.oregongeology.org

/mirr/engage.htm

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this correspondence is classified as Level 1, “Published”
according to State of Oregon statute and administrative policy.

From: Richard Zimmerlee <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 2:07 PM

To: BALZER Vaughn * DGMI <Vaughn.BALZER@dogami.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: DOGAM! ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

Vaughn

It may be true that the monitoring wells do not show an increased static water level, however, Mr.
Lidstone represented in his hydrogelogy report submitted with the expansion application the swl of
the test wells were 20.6 ft/ 21.4 ft/ 17.5ft below ground surface (bgs) respectively on 1/21/2021.
Hudspeth Land Water (HLW) represented the swl on 11/10/2021 at 20.6 ft / 21.3 ft / 17.2 ft. below
top of well casing. The well casings are 3 ft above ground surface. When corrected to bgs, the swl of
the wells 11/10/2021 would be 17.6 ft / 18.3 ft / 14.2 ft respectively. This would seem to reflect a
mounding of in the aquifer of about 3 ft.

Additionally, the Knife River monitoring wells are located at the highest elevation point on the most
southern point atop a 12-13 ft cut bank on the Woodward property. It appears the aquifer flow is
being diverted at the most northern point on the Woodward property. This would agree with Mr.
Lidstone testimony that once the aquifer hit the nonpermiable fill it would be diverted and find a
new way to flow out. The direction flow maps provided by Knife River support that. Also, well logs
provided to Oregon Water Resources(OWRD) all reflect the swl of each of the 7 test wells at 18 ft
bgs. | have found the swl in test holes at 6 ft and 7 ft just across the north Woodward fence and 2 ft
about 100-150 feet south of the north vanier property line.

I have been involved farming this property for 4 years and never encountered saturated soils in
those areas. The Davis family owned this property prior to Vanier and confirmed the same. The only
area that showed any sign of saturation is a very narrow short strip in a low spot next to the
drainage. We have farmed across and through that area and never stuck any equipment or even
rutted the ground until October 2021.

The increased flow of water in that drainage is now significant. The current measurement is
between 1100-1200 gpm. The past three winters the flow was 200-250 gpm. The Davis family does

not recall there ever being that much flow this time of year.....especially after years of drought.

Lastly, the Davis family recalls the swl of the shared well on the Vanier property being about 20 ft. It
is currently at about 10 ft.

Therefore, based on the facts that are in front of us, the only change that would create these
situations directly point to the mining on the Woodward property and the backfill with
nonpermeable materials which diverted the aquifer flow.

I disagree with you and Knife River and you may need to reconsider.

Dick Zimmerlee

20of7 2/27/2022 5:13 PM
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Fw: DOGAMI ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

From: Richard Zimmerlee (rzimmerlee@yahoo.com)
To:  debbiemaggard@rocketmail.com
Date: Saturday, February 26, 2022, 1:16 PM PST

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: "Richard Zimmerlee" <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com>
To: "Jim Newton" <newtonjim@hotmail.com>

Sent: Fri, Feb 25, 2022 at 9:49 AM

Subject: Fw: DOGAMI ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: "BALZER Vaughn * DGMI" <Vaughn.BALZER@dogami.oregon.gov>

To: "Richard Zimmerlee" <rzimmerlee@yahoo.com>

Sent: Fri, Feb 25, 2022 at 9:29 AM

Subject: RE: DOGAMI ID # 07-0159 RE: LL 1876

Good morning Dick,

Thank you for the additional information. DOGAMI will consider this and follow up as soon as we
can.

Sincerely,

Vaughn Balzer

DOGAMI-MLRR

Floodplain Mining Reclamationist — Rules Coordinator
vaughn.balzer@dogami.oregon.gov

Office (541) 967-2082

Cell (541) 231-8368

Fax (541) 967-2075

229 Broadalbin SW, Albany OR 97321
http://www.oregongeology.org/mirr/

Due to an increase in permit applications and inquiries submitted to the MLRR office,
processing and response times have increased. Permit applications are processed in
the order they are received and moved forward as applicants respond to deficiencies.
Thank you for your patience.

COVID-19 Response: To help address COVID-19 concerns, many DOGAMI staff are teleworking.
MLRR is continuing normal operations. For best service, please contact us by email.

2/27/2022 5:13 PM



11.13.2021

To
Matt Ropp
Knife River

From P
Amber L. |/
Hudspeth
Hudspeth
Land+Water

Re

Woodward Site
Monitoring Well
Access

HUDSPETH LAND+WATER

EXHIBIT

CROOK COUNTY
Memo

On November 10, 2021 at approximately 12:00 PM, | accompanied Jim
Newton of Cascade Geoengineers LLC (Cascade) on a site visit to the
Woodward property. Also present were Bill Gibson of Knife River, Emily
Wells of Hudspeth Land+Water (HLW) and Dick Zimmerlee. The purpose of
the site visit was to measure static water levels in three on-site monitoring

wells.
Monitoring well background: Three monitoring wells were constructed at the

direction of Knife River, under the supervision of Stantec, in February 2021.
HLW has been monitoring water levels and fluctuations since the time of

construction.

As requested by Knife River, Mr. Newton shared his static water level
measurement (top of well head measurement) with HLW. They are as follows:
Well WW 1: 21.25'

Well WW 2: 20.471°

Well WW 3: 17.14’
HLW also took measurements of static water levels during the site visit
(top of wellhead measurement). HLW’s measurements are as follows:

Well WW 1: 21.3
Well WW 2: 20.6’

Well WW 3: 17.2°

HLW's static water level measurements on October 29, 2021
are as follows:

Well WW 1: 20.8'

*Well WW 1 is the southem most well/nearest Stahancyk Lane

Tel 541.420.2710

7485 SW Joshua Court amber@hiworagon.com ¥ .i
Powell Butte, Or 97753 e L



Tabla 8. Walls Within 2 One-alf Mils snd 1000400t Buffer of the Woodward and Vaniar Proparty

Bufler from
Woodward/Nenfer Welly Owmnar Name Primary Use  Tax Lot Top of furfirstions.  Completed Dapth Township & Range Saction Fote Tl A res
Proparty Boundary (i) {ft bye} Iipuets
— e —— -
86 MRS WILLIS STAFFORD Domestic 115 35 50 T1ASRI5E 3 Possible
951 BEN KOOPS Domestic 801 0 40 T145 R1SE 13 Possible
953 CARL SHUMWAY Domaestic 801 30 S0 T145 R15E 15 Possible
970 RAY FOX Domestic 801 20 40 T145 RASE 15 Possible
g72 WILLIS STAFFORD Domestic 801 35 50 T14S R15E 15 Posslble
977 ELMER SELF Domestic 108 30 50 T14S R1ISE 23 Possible
329 RON WILKINSON Domestic 116 233 260 Tis3 RI5E -3 Not Likety
807 LM DAIRY Domeatic - 235 257 T145 RISE 14 Not Likely
918 ED HUNT Domaestlc 103 220 20 T14S R15€ 14 Not Likely
1000-fook buffer g1 LESLIE PAYNE Domestic 602 225 235 T145 R1SE 15 Not Likely
9456 RAY MCLAMB Domestic 500 210 220 T14SRISE 15 Not Likely
50140 Industrial To2 250 255 T14S R1SE 14 Not Ukely
50577 Irrigation 112 175 215 T145 R15€ 23 Not tikely
53568 JOHN WOERNER Domestic 102 200 300 T148 R35E 23 Not Likely
53861 SCOTT PROFILEY Domaestic 701 240 260 T14S R1SE 14 Not Likely
54329 ADAM MIKULSKI Domestic 114 100 281 T14S RISE 23 Not Ukely
54660 TAUNDY BYRD Domestic 800 140 220 T14S RI5E 15 Not Likely
SATET Dosmestic 200 245 255 T145 MISE 23 Mot E&
s s iai e e
a JOHN COLLN Demmtic 202 20 45 T145 R15E 13 Posilble
a2 JOHN MITTS Domestic 1000 0 60 T14S R1SE 15 Possible
a8 N L MATHEWS Domestic 1200 a1 50 T145 R15E 15 Possible
86 MRS WILLIS STAFFORD Domestic 115 35 50 T14S R15E 23 Possible
200 ARNOLD EVANS Domestic 202 40 60 T14SR1SE 13 Possible
903 JACK BRIGGS <Null> 104 18 34 T145 R1SE 14 Possible
904 CECIL HARNDEN Domestic 503 30 50 T14S R15E 14 Possible
906 JOHN DEMERMT Domestic 503 a0 50 T14S RISE 14 Paasible
909 VIRGIL W SHARP Domestic 809 30 50 T14S R15E 15 Possible
S12 JACK BRIGGS UNKNOWN 1300 20 50 T145 R15E 15 Passible
518 JOHN MITTS Domestic 1000 40 60 T345 R15E 15 Possible
918 DALE BANNON Domestic 2500 40 B0 T14S RISE 15 Posslble
923 JIM HALSEY Domestic 1100 20 55 T14S R1SE 15 Possible
924 TIM COOLEY Domestic 802 40 80 T145 R15E 15 Possibte
926 PHILUP R POWELL UNKNOWN 800 34 54 T145 R15E 15 Possible
97 IRA O FINLEY Domestic 804 40 60 T14S R15E 15 Passible
934 JOHN G PRUNER Domastic 2400 21 12 T14S R15E 15 Possible
838 JERRY PAYNE Domestic 600 31 51 T145 R15E 15 Possible
940 LAHRY CHAMBERLAIN Domastic 900 35 50 T145 R1SE 15 Possible
O4A1 LLOYD DYMOND Domestlc 500 34 50 T14S R1SE 15 Possible
842 BASAL TURNER Domestic 802 410 60 T14S R15E 15 Possible
945 DAVE TURNER Domestic 200 35 55 T14S R1SE 15 Possible
951 BEN XOOPS Domestic 400 20 40 T14S RISE 15 Possible
952 RICHARD FULTON Domestic 807 36 48 T14S R15E 15 Possible
953 CARL SHUMWAY Domestic 601 30 50 T14S R15E 15 Possible
970 RAY FOX Domestic 102 20 40 T14S R15€ 3 Posslble
972 WILLIS STAFFORD Domestic 116 35 50 T14S R15E 23 Possible
977 ELMER SELF Domestic 111 30 50 T143 R15E 23 Possible
980 TOM PAYNE Domastic 110 30 2 T14S R15E 23 Passible
933 AL BUSTILLIO Domestic 113 30 50 T145 R15E 23 Pessible
w0m CAL CATLETT UNKNOWN 503 30 50 T145 RISE 24 Poasible
1002 GLENN A CHEEK Domastic 501 34 48 T14S RISE 24 Possible
51597 MARK FLEMING Domestlc 1900 40 60 T14S R15E 23 Possible
51786 RHETT SHULTZ Domestic 807 32 52 T14s RASE 15 Paasible
54367 MARK FLEMING Domastic 1900 40 80 T145 R15E 22 Possible
85017 - Unknown 703 10 ElY T145 R1SE 14 Possible
55018 - Unknown 703 10 25 T14S R15€ 14 Possible
55019 - Unknown 703 10 28 T14S R15E 14 Possible
One-half Mile 329 RON WILKINSON Domestic 116 255 280 T145 RISE 23 Not Likely
416 CARROL RICE Domestic 503 &0 a T145 R1SE 24 Not Lkety
433 GERALD L WHALEY Domestic 209 186 208 T14S R1SE 15 Not Likety
458 WAYNE ROBISON Domestic 700 192 200 T14S R1SE 15 Not Likely
480 WK TICHENOR Domestic 1100 193 204 T145 R1SE 15 Not Ukaly
530 JERRY HILL Domestic 300 220 230 T145 R1SE 15 Not Likely
548 CHARLES MERIDITH Domestic 800 207 215 T145 RISE 15 Not Likaty
207 LM DARRY Domestic - 235 257 T145 R15E 14 Not tikely
%10 BEN OWENS Domestic 100 196 208 T14S R15E 15 Not Likely
915 ED HUNT Domestic 103 220 220 T145 R15E 14 Not Likely
925 BIFFLY TURNER Domestic 203 240 250 T14S A1SE 15 Not Lkaly
931 LESLIE PAYNE Domestic 602 225 23s T14S R1SE 15 Not Lkely
€2 COLE STHL Domestic 205 250 260 T145 R15€ 15 Not Likely
948 RAY MCLAMB Domestlc 800 210 220 T14S R15E 15 Not Likety
947 - Domaestic 809 50 70 T14S R1SE 15 Not Lkely
943 TERRY HILD Domestic 801 55 s T14S RASE 15 Not Likely
955 M D COLAHAN Domeatic 801 210 210 T14S R15E 15 Not Lkely
974 RLOYD FITCH Domestic 108 45 @0 T145 R15E 23 Not Likely
885 ERNEST E FORTNER treigation 103 45 8 T14S R1SE 23 Not Ukely
S88 CLAUDE F WILLIAMS trrigation 405 298 320 T148 R1SE 23 Not Ukely
9293 CALVIN CATLETT Domestic 502 S0 82 T14s AISE 24 Not Likely
3154 ROY PAZK Domentic 808 180 10 T14S R15E 15 Not Lkely
an KEITH TAYLOR Domentic 503 222 230 T145 R15€ 14 Not Likely
3252 GLEN HOPFER Domnestic 810 225 235 T14S R15€ 15 Not Liely
50140 - industrial 702 250 55 T145 R15E 14 Not Likely
50578 - Irrigation 200 50 <Nulk> T14S R1SE 2 Nat Liely
50577 - Irrigation 12 175 275 T14S RISE 23 Not Likely
50830 DONALD SHELTON Domestic 900 220 230 T14S RSE 15 Not Ukely
80851 LEONARD CHANDLER Domestic 200 235 <Null> T145 R15E 15 Not Likely
52281 ELSIE M SIMMONS Domestic 402 220 225 T145 R1SE 24 Not Likely
52344 LAWRENCE E ADAMSON Domestic 504 41 240 T14S R1SE 24 Not Likety
52453 KERMIT MOGREW Damestic 100 85 33s T145 R1SE 23 Not Likely
53208 JUUE THOMPSON Domestic 808 200 240 T145 R1SE 15 Not Ukety
33348 DON WORTHING Domestic 2400 232 232 T145 R1SE 15 Not Ukely
53457 LOMAE 2EHNER Domestic 1100 190 260 T145 R15E 23 Not Ukely
53568 JOHN WOERNER Domestic 102 00 300 T14S R1SE 2 Not Likely
53661 SCOTT PROFILEY Domestic 701 240 260 T145 A15E 14 Not Likely
54339 ADAM MIKULSKI Domestic 114 100 281 T145 R15E 23 Not Likely
546080 TAUNDY BYRD Domestic 600 140 220 T145 R15E 18 Not Likely
SATHT - Domestic 200 245 255 T145 RISE 21 Mot Likely




Table 2. Groundwater Inflow Scenario at the Vanier Proparty

Hydraulic Radius of Estimated Hydraulic |Radius of| Estimated
Mining Cell | Scenario | Conductivity | Influence Inflow Mining Cell Scenario | Conductivity |influence| Inflow
(gpd/R) () (gpm) (gpdift’) () (gpm)
1 218 1000 54.9 ) 218 1000 69.4
Aren 1 903 1000 228.2 Avea 8 903 1000 288.4
2 218 4000 26.3]| > 218 4000 339
903 4000 109.5 503 4000 141
1 218 1000 39.2 : 218 1000 29.9]
Rrea 903 1000 162.7 P 903 1000 124.4
“ 218 4000 20.4 5 218 4000 13.9|
903 4000 84.7 303 4000 58.1
5 218 1000 43.2 ; 218 1000 33.19|
903 1000 179.5 903 1000. 137.7
@ISR i 218 4000 21q| Areal0 i 218| 4000 155
903 4000 87.64| 903 4000 64.3
3 218 1000 18.1 ] 218 1000 3.5
903 1000 75.1 903 1000 14.5
Area 4 ) 218 4000 gq| A2l ) 218] 4000 16
903 4000 39.3| 903 4000 6.8
g 218 1000 65.1 1 218 1000 35,5
P 903 1000 2702 oo 903 1000 147.6|
2 218 4000 318 ) 218 4000 17.4
903 4000 132.3 903 4000 72.2
" 218 1000 46.3 g 218 1000 16.8|
P 903 1000 230 s 903 1000 70.1
2 218 4000 22.7 2 218 4000 8.27L
803 4000 94.2 903 4000 34.33
] 218 1000 15.4 : 218 1000 51.34
Area 7 903 1000 =X 903 1000 213.09
: 218 4000 7.5 2 218 4000 25.15
803 4000 31.2 903 4000 104.41




Tom Byler-Director February 2, 2022
Oregon Department of Water Resources

Re: LL1876

Dear Tom,
I have recently become aware of the approval for Limited License 1876 and would ask you to look
into significant concerns that arise with myself and other neighbors.

Knife River Corporation is attempting to expand its mining operations and has encountered “spirited”
opposition from the neighbors, of which | am one, and the community. Much of that opposition
involves concerns of the effects on the aquifer that services approximately 100 wells within a half mile
of the mining site and the current use of Ochoco Irrigation District (OID) water to run their operation.

The concerns are as follows:
1) The application map shows the proposed new wells within a close proximity of “rye grass canal”. That
is not a canal but instead is an “unnamed stream” which flows 2-3cfs year around and dumps into
Crooked River about a mile away. The “unnamed stream” is referred to in the Knife River application
presented to Crook County for their proposed mine expansion. Knife River has admitted to pumping
water from the current mine site into this “unnamed stream” and is subject to DEQ sanctions. DOGAMI
is also investigating the current Knife River permit regarding multiple violations, some involving
encroachment of shallow aquifer water onto neighboring properties. It is my understanding that wells
cannot be drilled within 1 mile of a stream. If so, how can this Limited License be authorized?

2) The “place of use” appears to be on EFU farm land that has been reclaimed and planted to crops for
agricultural uses. The Limited License states the use is for “industrial/commercial”. Is that an
authorized use for irrigating EFU farm land?

3) Attached is a page from the Knife River application made to Crook County in June 2021 listing nearly
100 wells within a half mile of the proposed and existing mine site. To add 3 new wells and pump over
500gpm year around from that aquifer could have a significant impact on the neighborhood domestic
wells. This has been a huge issue regarding the proposed mine expansion and how that will affect the
more shallow aquifer.

In conclusion, how can this Limited License be allowed given these and other concerns? Thank you
for your consideration and review.

Best Regards,

Dick Zimmerlee



Section 14, T14S, R15E, W.M.,
Crook County, Oregon

LIMITED LICENSE APPLICATION MAP
Knife River Corporation

- =t

-~
- - WELLA
- RN O

3
s ¥

[ TL 702 WELL 7
WELL1.

14

( NW PUCKETT RD
A
r'

1
|
i
\
/ ;
|
|
/

N

A

[ X

=1 136070) / ]
5~ 1500(2) \\ y, S —

d
18903) /
G N 5 176074) i

EXPLANATION

M ﬁffgggﬁ%‘s’éwSTRIALICOMMERQAL

PROPOSED WELL

L]
A EXISTING WELL
CROO 50140 SCALE
660 0 660 1320

N

1 INCH = 1320 FEET

SKksSKUM
May 26, 2021

WATER ASSOCIATES INC This map Is not intended to provide legal

1626 VICTORIAN WAY dimensions or locations of property
EUGENE, OR 97401 S ownership lines
{503) 319-8926 OWR )

Figure 1

KPFF 1700014.72




Oregon Whaler Resources Department : '
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Appllcatlon for
Satem Oregon 97301-1271

Cois oo Limited Water Use License

www.wid slale.or.us

icense No.: & -/STé RECE'VED

Applicant Information JUN 01 2021

NAME PHONE (HM) OWRD

Knife River Corporation —Northwest  Attn: Jeff Steyaert
PHONE (WK) CELL FAX
(541) 918-5142
ADDRESS

32260 Old Highway 34
cITy STATE zp E-MAIL *

Tangent OR 97389 | jeff.steyaert@kniferiver.com

Agent Information

NAME PHONE FAX
Steven R. Bruce Skookum Water Associates Inc. (503) 319-8926
ADDRESS CELL
1626 Victorian Way

Iy STATE | ZIp E-MAIL *
Eugene OR 97401 | steve@skookumwater.com

I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or
groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration:

1. SOURCELE(S) OF WATER:_Up to Four Wells a tributary of Crooked River
2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted;
Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 500 gpm
Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 239 AF/year but consumptive use is 20% of this total volume (see
Remarks). If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: NA — the source
aquifer is sand & gravel (see CROO 50140).
3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply)
[0 Road construction or maintenance
[0 General construction

O Forestland and rangeland management; or

O X Other: Industrial & Commercial - Aggregate washing, dust control and general cleanup

4, DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT: Include a description of the place of use as shown
on the accompanying site map, the method of water diversion, the type of equipment to be used (including
pump horsepower, if applicable), length and dimensions of supply ditches and pipelines: Water will be
pumped from up to two wells using a 50-hp submersible pumps and conveyed by pipeline to a pond and
reservoir for use. The water from aggregate washing will be reused repeatedly.

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List day, month, and ycar)
Date water use will begin: As soon as license is issued
Date water use will be completed: June 15, 2026

Months of the year water would be diverted and used: As soon as license is issued until June 15, 2026

If for other than itrigation from stored water, how and where will water be discharged after use: Water used
for the described purposes will be rediverted to a pond and reservoir for reuse. Consumptive use is expected
to be less than 20 peycent of the total rate and volume proposed to be diverted.

Jeff Steyaert; Assist. Secretary S -2b—2p2

Print Nome and title if applicable Date

—

plicant Sfnature

Updated: 3/29/2017 - MA S:\groups\wr\forms 1



RECEIVED
JUN 01 2020

» il N A 1 ™ 0¥

NOTE: A completed water availability statement from the local watermaster, Land Use Information Form
completed by the local Planning Department, fees and site map meeting the requirements of

OAR 690-340-030 must accompany this request. The fee for this request is $280 for the first point of diversion plus
$30 for each additional point of diversion. Please review the Department’s fee schedule to view fees required to
request a limited license for Aquifer Storage and Recovery testing purposes or for Aurtificial Groundwater Recharge
testing purposes.

Failure to provide any of the required information will result in return of your application. The license, if
granted, will not be issued or replaced by a new license for a period of more than five consecutive years. The
license, if granted, will be subordinate to all other authorized uses that rely upon the same source, or water affected
by the source, and may be revoked at any time it is determined the use causes injury to any other water right or
minimum perennial streamflow.

If water source is well, well logs or adequate information for the Department to determine aquifer, well depth, well
seal and open interval, etc. are required. The licensee shall indicate the intended aquifer. If for multiple wells, each
map location shall be clearly tired to a well log.

If a limited license is approved, the licensee shall give notice to the Department (Watermaster) at least 1S days in
advance of using the water under the Limited License and shall maintain a record of use. The record of use shall
include, but need not be limited to, an estimate of the amount of water used, the period of use and the categories of
beneficial use to which the water is applied. During the period of the Limited License, the record of use shall be
available for review by the Department upon request.

*A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at:
htip:/Amvw.oregon.goviowrdipages/pubs/forms.aspx

Mapping Requirements (OAR 690-340-0030):
(1) A request for a limited license shall be submitted on a form provided by the Water Resources Department,
and shall be accompanied by the following:

a. A site map of reproducible quality, drawn to a standard, even scale of not less than 2 inches = 1
mile, showing;

i. The locations of all proposed points of diversion referenced by coordinates or by bearing
and distance to the nearest established or projected public land sutrvey corner;

ii. The general course of the source for the proposed use, if applicable;

iii. Other topographical features such as roads, streams, railroads, etc., which may be helpful
in locating the diversion points in the field.

REMARKS: Up to two wells will be used. Additional locations are proposed in case PSI is identified.

Water is needed to augment water from the Ochoco Irrvigation District during drought years. The water used in
the aggregate washing will be returned to a sump for reuse. This type of reuse is common in aggregate mining.
Consumptive use is cxpected to be less than 20 percent of the total rate and volume proposed to be diverted. Given
this, the consumptive use would be 47.9 AF/year based on a consumptive use of 100 gpm for 50 hours/week x 52
weeks/year and assuming no water is available from the Ochoco Irrigation District.

For YWRD Use Only

AL ~-(B 1l

Updated: 3/29/2017 - MA S:\groups\wr\forms 2



N e, Oregon Water Resources Department
Lalld Use sl 7 725 Summer Street NE. Suite A

o 4 Salem. Oregon 97301-1266
Information Form | ;

4 (503) 986-0900
oinees s nd.state.orus

RECEIVED
JUN 01 2021

NOTE TO APPLICANTS OWRD

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:
17 Water is to be diverted. conveyed. and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange. permit amendment, or ground water

registration modification, and all of the following apply:

a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an
irrigation district:

b) The application inveolves a change in place of use only:

¢) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures. including but not limited to water diversion.
impoundment. distribution facilities, water wells and well houses: and

d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in theit
water right application. You will receive noticc once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Informatton Form - Page 1 ol 3 WR /S

AL - 1EGTl
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S e Oregon Walter Resvurces Department
Lal’ld Use 5SS 1 725 Summer Street NE. Suite A
o " r Salem. Orcgon 97301-1266
Information Form A (503) 986-0900
e www.wrdstale.or.us

Applicani(s): Knife River Corporation — Northwest _ Attn: Jeff Steyaert

Mailing Address: 32260 Old Highway 34

City: Tangent State: OR Zip Code: 97389 Daytime Phone: (541) 918-5142

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

‘Township Range Scction %' Tax Lot # Plan Designation (¢.g.. Waler to be Proposed |.and
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

14 15 East 14 NESW | 703 O viverted Comeyed  @Used | Commercial/
South Industrial

14 15 East 14 SE SW 702 & Roivencd R Comveyed  ®Used | Commercial/
South 703 Industrial

14 ISEast [ 14 SWSE | 703 O Divened B9 Comeyed Used | Commercial/
South Industrial

List all counties and cities where water is proposed 1o be diveried, conveyed, and/or used or developed:
Crook County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:

(] Permit to Use or Store Water  [] Water Right ‘Transler [ Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
Limited Water Use License ] Allocation of Conserved Water [ Exchange of Water
Source of water: ] Reservoir/Pond Ground Water [ Surfuce Water (name) RECE'VED
Estimated quantity of water needed: 500 [ cubic feet perseccond B4 gatlons per minuwte [ acre-feet JUN 01 2021
Intended use of water: [ irrigation &4 commercial & industrinl 7 vomestic for houschold(s)
O Municipal O Quusi-Municipal [J tnstream O other OWRD
Briefly describe:

Water will be pumped from one or two wells into a pond and reservoir and then used for agpregate washing,

dust control and general site cleanup year-round for up to 5 years. Water not consumed in these
operations (expected to be about 80 percent) will be reused. This type of water use is common at agprepate

mines. The consumplive use is expected to be 47.9 AF/year.

? et 5"“3 v
Note to applicant: [f the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.
See bottom of Page 3. —
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Fomm - Page 2ol 3 WR/ES

LL=1ETE
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For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

{0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
our comprehensive plan, Cite applicable ordinance section(s):
|ET l

.and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable fand-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "' Being pursued." )

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed . P " .
(¢ g , plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use She Mos'g:g::;:: :‘ “,sﬁz:clzg:zrlc::::: ol Land-Use Approval
petmits. cle ) )

%\.k ‘o\(kr\ o cincu _(:Y\{Lﬂ B,Orblaincd 1 Being Pursucd
U%Q. (A_*‘_v)_{)q o) (\_Q . = 6:2 \1‘ \‘:‘) G&) \&S :\)LMC’) ’ 0 Denicd 3 Not Deing Pursued

E e B (;(10@' ?LNQ> D()bla-incd O ll'cins Pursued
a o I ‘.% AOGAH Y~ ‘P{__u 5 O Denied 3 Not Being Pursued

O Obained O Ieing Pursucd
O Denied 3 Not Being Pursucd

0O Obtained O fteing Pursued
O Denicd [ Not Biing Pursucd

O Obained 3 Being Pursucd
3 Denicd O Xot Being Pursucd

Local governments are invited 10 cxpress special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheel.

=N

™
JUN 01

D
2

Name:__K(_.'_i__T‘\'(_ M(_D__g_\'\a'\_\e\ . Title: Plevney— QWB_D

s Moo NS AL o 544401 3200 0w 527 (2]
Government Entity: _ —Q-\’lﬂf-?-ﬁ:_ _C-C)_t_.a.. h-—l—q___“ .

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. [f you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

| P
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information - _
Applicant name: — R R B
CityorCounty: __ = Staffecomtact: -
Signatwre: Phone: Date: -
Revised 2812010 Land Use Informatin Form - Page 3 of'3 WR/ES

LL~1FS Tl



RECEIVED
JUN 01 2021

WATER AVAILABILITY STATEMENT OWRD
Name of Applicant: Knife River Corp. -NW _ Limited License Number: LL-1SFTe

This page to be completed by the localWatermaster.

1 To yowr knowledge, has the stream or basin that ig the source for this application cver been regulated

for priorrights?
OYes mo

Ifyes, please explain:

2. Based on your observations, would there be water available in the quantity and at the times needed ta
supply the use proposed by this application?

X\’es ONo

3. Do you abserve this stream system during rcgulﬂr fieldwork?

If yes, what are your observations for Ihe stream? l
gl

/w. a‘A‘m«ar{rL om/%’%‘i o "}""“ pn %Mfapm*

4, If the sowrce is a well and ifWRD were to determine that Lhere is the potential for substantial
interference with nearby surface water sources, would there still be ground water and surface water
available during the lime requested and in the amount requested without injury to existing water rights?

es ONo ON/A
What would you recommend for conditions on a limited license that may be issued approving this f

applica 1011? Aw., %b
.,-f.% r fosndt mtw‘/‘ i JA M ﬁ:’ %u; ~n ) gm
ws éﬂca, W rfo/ oovw/ g&m,u/ ave af// /¢ @0/4 mﬂaf

5. Any other tccmnmendauons you woulgl like to makc?

;:’;/ ?" Z:'W'é‘n"‘ ‘&(Mf’“‘fn? ‘Zﬂ, #"0”{“""&“‘ O’OZMJJé//)'cw_

Sigllﬂhll’e/Zf ZE E ZZ . WM District#: Date: __{%yé__

Application for Limited Water Use License/3 WTR
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A T S Application for
Salcm Oregon 97301-1271 . ° .
(503)986-0900 Limited Water Use License

wwav.wid state.or.us

RECEIVED
JUN 01 2021

OWRD

License No.:

Applicant Information

NAMIE | PHONE (11M)
knife River Corporation — Northwest  Atin: Jeff Steyaert
PHONE: (WK) CELL FAX
(541)918-5142
ADDRESS

32260 Old Highway 34
CIry STATE | ZIP E-MAIL *

Tangent OR 97389 | jeff.steyaert@kniferiver.com

Agent Information

NAME PUONE FAX
Steven R. Bruce Skookum Waler Associales Inc (503) 319-8926
ADDRESS CELL
1626 Victorian Way

cry STATE | 7P E=MAIL *
Eugene OR 97401 | steve@@skookumwater.com

1 (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the folfowing described surface waters or
groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-termn or fixed-duration:

1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: Up to Four Wells  atributary of Crooked River

2. AMOUNT OF WATER 1o be diverted;
Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 500 gpm
Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 239 Al/year but consumptive use is 20% of this total volume (see
Remarks). [F water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each; NA — the source
aquifer is sand & pravel (sece CROQ 50140).

3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply)
[OJ Road construction or maintenance

O General construction
O Forestland and rangeland management; or

[J X Other: Industrial & Commercial - Agpregate washing, dust control and general cleanup

4, DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT: Include a description of the place of use as shown
on the accompanying site map, the method of water diversion, the type of equipment to be used (including
pump horsepower, if applicable), length and dimensions of supply ditches and pipelines: Water will be
pumped from up to two wells using a 50-hp submersible pumps and conveyed by pipeline to a pond and
reservoir for use. The waler from agprepate washing will be reused repeatedly.

S. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List day, month, and year)
Date walcr use will begin: As soon as license is issued
Date water use will be completed: June 15, 2026

Months of the ycar water would be diverted and used: As soon as license is issued until June 15, 2026
If for other than irrigation from stored water, how and where will water be discharged after use: Water used

for the described purposes will be rcdwened to a pond and reservoir for reuse. Consumptive use is expected

to be less than 20 percent of t and volume pr d to be diverted.

Jeff Steyaert; Assist. Secretary
Applicant Signature Print Nume and title if applicable Date

Updated: 3/29/2017 - MA S:\groupssweri\lorms 1

AL-1F T



SK&sSKUM

May 28, 2021 WATER ASSOCIATES INC
Project No. 10166.01

Oregon Water Resources Department RECEN’EECE IVED

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1271 JUN 01 2021 v 12020
Water-Use Estimates to Support a Limited License Application
Knife River Corporation Prineville, Oregon Facility OWRD OWRB

Crook County, Oregon
To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with our May 27, 2021 conversation with Dwight French, we are providing the following
estimates of the proposed year-round water uses described in the attached limited license application being
filed by the Knife River Corporation. This information is intended to assist the Department with identifying
the number of mitigation credits needed to offset the proposed groundwater use.

The application is requesting 500 gallons per minute (gpm) of groundwater from wells for
cominercial/industrial use. More specifically, the water would be used for aggregate washing, dust control
and general cleanup. Water is needed this year under a limited license because the Ochoco Irrigation
District, the customary water supplier for the facility, is only able to provide 80 gpm of water, instead of
the full volume requested in this application. The application also requests the license for 5 years in case
reduced deliveries from the District continue for several years. Knife River is aware that the mitigation
credits would need to be purchased every year that the license is in effect,

The estimates below are based on pumping up to 10 hours/day during a 5 day/workweek each year (52
weeks assumed). This is equivalent to 2,600 hours or 156,000 minutes each year. For convenience, the
following first summarizes the estimated dust control and general cleanup rates and duties, followed by the
aggregate washing estimates.

Dust Control and General Cleanup Estimates

The dust control and general cleanup activities are considered to be 100% consumptive. The dust control
uses are projected to consist of filling a 3,000-gallon-capacity water truck 3 times/day for a total of 9,000
gallons per day (gpd). General cleanup uses would typically involve using hoses to wash equipment at
about 30 gpm for up to 3 hours/day, which is approximately 5,400 gpd. Combined these uses would total
approximately 14,500 gpd.

The 14,500 gpd volume would approximately equate to 24.1 gpm when averaged over a 10-hour day. Based
on the 24.1 gpm average, we propose a rate of 25 gpm for these consumptive uses. Multiplying 25 gpm by
156,000 minutes/year yields a total use of 3.9 million gallons/year (MG/year) or essentially 12 acre-
feet/year (AF/year).

Aggregate Washing Estimates )

Aggregate washing would constitute the majority of the water use and is only partially consumptive. As
with many aggregate mines in Oregon, this process recycles water. Water losses from these operations at
the site would be related to evaporation, seepage from the unlined settling pond (which recharges
groundwater in the vicinity) and water retained on the aggregate trucked from the site. The consumptive

Skookum Water Associates Inc. 1626 Victorian Way Eugene, OR 97401 Phone (503) 319-8926

AA= 1S Tes



Knife River Corporation May 28, 2021
Water-Use Estimates for Limited License Application Page 2 of 2

use for aggregate washing has been estimated to be 20%, based on past discussions with Bruce Estes (Estes
Surveys LLC).

For estimating purposes, we assume the balance of the requested water not consumed for dust control and
general cleanup would be used for aggregate washing. The application requests a rate of 500 gpm and a
total volume of 239.4 AF/year. Therefore, subtracting the 25 gpm and 12 AF/year from this total would
provide 475 gpm and 227.4 AF/year for aggregate washing. An averaged water loss of 20% from the 475
gpm and 227.4 AF/year would approximately equal 95 gpm and 45.5 AF/year.

Other Considerations
The above estimates of 12 AF/year for dust control and general cleanup and 45.5 AF/year for aggregate
washing total 57.5 AF/year of consumptive use.

The following are two key factors that would affect the proposed water use under the Limited License
Application.

e The 80 gpm of water the District plans to deliver to Knife River in 2021 has not been included in
the above estimates. This water source would be expected to reduce the rate and volume of
groundwater needed this year under the limited license. Water use in the other 4 years requested
under the limited license may be substantially less if the District delivers more water during that
time.

e Water lost to seepage from the unlined pond will recharge the aquifer in the vicinity from which
the water would be pumped.

Please call or email us if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
SKOOKUM WATER ASSOCI.?TES INC. RECEIVED
(l g & gw’/ JUN 01 2021
Steven R. Bruce, RG, CWRE OWRD
Principal
Enclosures

cc. Jeff Steyaert; Knife River Corporation

Skookum Water Associates Inc. 1626 Victorian Way Eugene, OR 97401 Phone (503) 319-8926

LA~IBTC



2.  Amended Well Report
STATE OF OREGON - CkoO - Lo psrspz  LOIH35 por

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT : ctiller
(a8 required by ORS 337.76%) | 50 / J_/O (START CARD) #Mﬁ
Iostructions for completing this veport are on the Inst page of this form. .
:  Well Number 275~ (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legel descriptions
- /! &L grate?, Comty L hpy 5 Latfudo Longinud
S ' Township___/ %7 No@lbus PA) cvorw. WM,
’ Statg *y, Zipé 225 Section_ 4/ Sk M_ S s 14
(@) TYPE OF WORK ToxLot 702 Lt Block___ Subdivirion
ew Well ("] Despening [T] Aliaration (mtmlﬁm)lj&bmdnnmaut Street Addros of Well (or noarest addrens)
RILL METHOD:
tary Air [jRoIary Mud [Cable  [JAvger (1 C WATB
Egﬁw 2% £, below Jand sudue. Date _/ “[5 Lﬂ
) PROP : : Avtesian progsure 1b. per square inch,  Date
.. [APomenic  [JCommunly FAfAdustial  [Jmigadcn ) WAT’%R TEARNG ZONES:
y Injectlon [CIlivestock  [JOther : s
t Depih at which water was fijs' found 60 !
rpd's hacial canmumupml (1Yo Ao Depth of Completed WenoZ S5 1. ) ; [
7 Baplodives osed 7] Yes BARo Type Amount . From To Estimared Flow Rate L]
2% HOLE SEAL Co 50 552w ED
. “-!?hmm From To" Malerlal  From  To _  Sachs or pounds 2.5 [ : 299 Soo ¥ 1.4
' o é by ledirpa q g- 3 7
Y ot ot 25" /& b L%
-j.-: 3
4 (12) WELL LOG:
Howwas sealplacods . Matiod []A s prc Op [J8 Qround Blevation
O onber
Buckfill placed fram f to ft.  Maioral Maiersl From To_ - | SWL
Oravel placed from fi. o N Sizaaof gravel Gsevel LYy d | 2 | A
LINER: . Va *‘r" So «/ & | Y _
Dismolsr  Fegm 2 Gauge St Plasile Welded  Throaded o B T A T
Casings ‘Z‘S' 5o\ O 0 AT
o848 8 b
D 0O O O 3¢ 12557%
Lissor: Qa | (] 0
0O o a4 O
aefe, :,: —ﬁeeEvFg-
Mlmdsl 0T
ppe 1]
Ujamgper i Caslng _ Liner
3 B 0 ‘
O "0
O 0|
g 0O
O O
(8) WELLTESTS: Minimu testing time Is 1 hour Datostarted _{# = 1/~ & Completed /=75~ 7§
. lowing {unhlmdod] Watar Well Constructor Corlifleation:
ﬂﬁnp C)Batler JAk . [JAnesisn ; hi :ﬂ gz the wark Ipa‘:d[ol%ud on the gm;ﬂﬂy% m"mﬁnﬁmm
regon waler § !
Engm—” In jb——"“‘"" ---——-———--—---.-':"'m"“"""I TR . L l'll:r'il!! utsd andir. lm!.hm uyomd' lgovu’mlm{to\hcm'gfmy l:nowltod;'t
@ Lhr. | and beliel.
. . . WWC Nembor
A - |signed Dae
Temporature of water 2“7 Depth Antesian Flow Found {bondod).Wnlcr Wail Construe{or Cerlification:
Wasa water analysie done?  [] Yes By whom 1 ageep! ty for the censtpuetion, -nmuon.m ahendonment work
Did any suraia contaln water not eulteblo for ntonded uee? [] Too tinls l;';'}m pikind gﬂ{h"f"' e “"““‘;ﬁﬂ@m O . “""’""‘
38y JMuddy [JOdor [:]Colored Cloter conatruetlon standaeds, Tw ropon lum 10 the best of my a f,
Depth of strata; < ;o2 // 2 ~e WWCNumber 2 277
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STATE OF OREGON C% o Loy o e /135
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - ;
A e oAs 1264 50 (START CARD)# 24 72 5
Instructlons for complellng this repopt sre on the last pago of this farm,
(1) OWNER: Well Numbor 72 ( (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Neme ‘napy e o & o7 Covnty T o /L, Latinde Longliuda
Mdress L2 4o e filos— ST Township__ /% N or(®Range /S~ @ or W. WM.
Clu ' Ik Sute - Zj Section [ﬂ _ g 4 14
(2) TYPE OF WORK Toxlot 24,2, Lot Block Subdlviston
fow Well [ ing [] Aleration (upiit!u:ondlllon)u Abandonment Street Addross of Well {or nearest address)
J% E;:EEHE‘I;‘EEI}:
PfouyAle  (JRouryMut [JCable  [JAuger {10) STATIC WA "
Other _gg fit, below land surface. Date 2 "'[2 ""2 [
{4} PROPOSED USE: Artesian prossure 1b. per squace Inch. ~ Dalo
{JDomeste ] Community Fifdundal  [Jinigation {T1) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Thermal Injection Livestock  []Oher /
(-\ Z% UORE ﬁﬁ% CONSTRUC EWE Depth at which water was first found 40

" Speeinl Construction approval [)Yes A6 Doy . Completed Wou.zm

Brplotivesused (7 Yes [Efo Type _ Amougt Trom _ . To
HOLE T AL _Z_Q | _4o
Diamese ¥ a1 ‘worlal  From | To_ Sacksor pounds [ A 2595
(L2 |©_{fds] Bt g1 37
ear?) 40
(12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Maked [JA [OB @7c Op (O Ground Rievatlon
O oer
Backfill placed from f. lo fi.  Material Materisl From To SWL
Gravel placed from hw . Sizsof gravel Qitevd LN (o) -1
{6) CASING/LINER; 700 Sail 2 Ly
Dismeler  From To Gaugs Stesl  Plastls  Walded Threaded &, n ‘? L
Casingt g 0 O 2 a lL GG 5; (24
o o 0O a ne ; a
R e
. g O d (] | 936 12979
Liner: a ] a a
g o 0O O
Final location of shos(s)
(" \{7) PERFORATIONSISCREENS:
FAforforntons  Mothod LoV Y B
Screons T T Mawdl " RHACEI
an To fll'o‘l r mber , Dlgmgler Thl.mlpo Csilng Liner % k. “ ED
23”0_53:?!2.:3. i A a— O SEP Yoot
D |
(M o o __WATER RESO
0 0 i OAL
O a
(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time [s 1 hour Date stavied _ fp = (/= Com, =/ -
Mowlng (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Cerllfication:
mnp ] Dalter OAle CJAncslan ‘lmcenl lhlll..‘ the Wiﬂ pudit:hmood on the coniruction, altertion, or abandonment
—Yisld gaVmin id Dritsiomal Time _ :«:m:l:‘: u::& lmnpfim?ﬂ:n npgmg:ramr&mﬁ;ﬁ?imﬁ;
309 ﬁo Lhe. | and boliol.
WWC Number
(Slgnul Dato
‘Temporature of water 3 fj Depth Antcsfan Flow Found {bondcd) Water Well Construcior Cerlification:
Way s water snafysisdone? ] Yes Ly whom Taceept respansibility for the constructlon, slteration, or abandonment work
Did any strata contaln water not sultable for intended wee?  [] oo littla porformed on this well during the construction dates reposted sbave. Al wiork

performed during this time is In compllance with Oregon water supply well
1y [CQMuddy [JOder [JColored [ Other conitructlon standards, ‘This report is Iruo to the best of my know ;nsgd bellof,

Depth of stratay WWC Number
Signed ® Dao J=
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY.CONSTRUCTOR® THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER
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Approved:

MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Travis Kelly, Well Construction Program Coordinator

Subject: Review of Water Right Application LL-1876

Date: September 17, 2021

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by the
Groundwater Section. Mike Thoma reviewed the application. Please see Mike’s Groundwater Review and
the Well Report.

Applicant’s Well #1 (CROO 50140): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1 seems to
protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #2 (Proposed Well): Well# 2 is a proposed well, therefore it cannot be reviewed for
construction. Construction of the proposed well shall be completed in a manner that protects ground water
resources as required under Oregon Administrative Rules 690-200 through 690-240. During construction
of the well, specific attention should be paid to ensure sealing requirements are met and that the well does
not commingle aquifers.

The construction of proposed Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #3 (Proposed Well): Well #3 is a proposed well, therefore it cannot be reviewed for
construction. Construction of the proposed well shall be completed in a manner that protects ground water
resources as required under Oregon Administrative Rules 690-200 through 690-240. During construction
of the well, specific attention should be paid to ensure sealing requirements are met and that the well does
not commingle aquifers.

The construction of proposed Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #4 (Proposed Well): Well #4 is a proposed well, therefore it cannot be reviewed for
construction. Construction of the proposed well shall be completed in a manner that protects ground water
resources as required under Oregon Administrative Rules 690-200 through 690-240. During construction
of the well, specific attention should be paid to ensure sealing requirements are met and that the well does
not commingle aquifers.

The construction of proposed Well #4 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.



| Armended Weld /ee,)oon"
STATE OF OREGON . CR00 .' 1_2.1-_1;!458; /-0/‘/

‘ ler
L e L REPORT S0140 (STARTCARDY # 24 Tl 5 d,
Instructions fgr Mﬂhgdmmmg!gmﬂ&km -
m o : Well Number 275 (® LOCATION OF WELL by legal dsscription:
Namo f Aoy, v Saw -/ < gty County _&HA Ladn.uiu
m,g,g‘ e L5 S/ : Township___/*%/ N or(§Range zﬂ ;:Burwwu
: T 25| Section_J4/ SE
(2) EOF'WORK TexLot 202, Lot Block ___ Sd:dividm
Well (7] Despening [7] Aliaration (mﬁwmquIAhndmm Street Addrens of Well (or neareat addross)
@) DRILLMETHOD: - _
Alr  [JRotary Mud Cabls  [JAvger 10) WATER g _
n e D 2% belowland surface. pae /~/5—F6
F KL Artesian Ib, per square inch,  Date
_ ‘[:]mek EICmnuniw Pfdusical  [imigation 1)) WKTME"KWERB G ZONES: —
' l qui-mion -
#5) DOREHOLE ! Depih at which waler was first found &0
) : Deplh of Compleied Wel2 X5 1.
" “Bxplosivos used [ Yes JARo Type Amount From To Estimared Flow Rate | SWL |
: SEAL 6o 56 s o |
o Dlameter _From 1o Mataris)  From To_  Sacksor pounds | A5 6 - | 255 2001 24
. & |/g57 Bendbonrre | €2 LZ( 37 -
#" i 65| 4O
! (12) WELLLOG:
éowwu seal placod: Maticd [JA [J8 §fCc [JD ) Ground Elevation
Other
Backfillplacedfrom __ frw___ . Maeyal Material From To -| SWL
Grvelplacedfrom 1o R Sizsof geavel Gbeve! A U &/ N
{6) CASING/LINER: ‘ F ot So o/ - ;; ‘
Dismeler  From G Plasile Welded Throsded ! Fpoiol Con g, L il
y. I3
-0 -
3¢ | 255 A%
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Datestanied _{# = 1/~ & Compleisd 7=/ ~Pdp
. Flowing {uuhmdd] Water Well Constructor Cortification: o
ﬂl‘;mp ) Bailer CJAir . EJAnesian uﬂh: ﬂmmawnrklqumummmmm oubahdmm
:3%!&“— — ] ] S ——-———1::: _ Mm;ds uied ﬁ?ﬁl"“mm ngmﬂx m l'l:‘:ll'ﬂnﬂ 10 ﬂmmkmwldp
« WWC Nomber
Signed ____ Date
Temperatare of waier 2 7 DepthAnaunFlowFouud Wmmnhn o = =
Was & water analysis done? [ ] Yes By whom "'3.‘;"."’"“‘3’ for the construction, sltaration, or abandonmant work
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intonded use? [ ] Too litdle P"‘“'“““ﬁ G a0 S el curtag the conmmiction dutes rparesd v, qodead
[Say [JMuddy [JOdor []Colored [OJOther connruction standards mmumwuwbuotmymw w
Depth of strata: < s 2 ‘,r/ = -
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STATE OF OREGON CROO_ - -Ai/—‘?’—ﬂ';

o
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 57) (<Y . START CARDY 22 925~

(a8 roquired by ORS $37.769)
Instructions for completing this report are on the Inst page of this form.

(1) OWNER: Well Number 275 ) LOCATION OFWELL by legal description:
ame ‘nepd M e . zzﬂéj lmglludn
Address J 2 £ b Li'rs S wanllnp Zﬂ N or ngc or W, WM.
Gy foiasvril e ato_ —aL I Section_/4) _J:& W_Sa 14
2) TYPE OF WORK Tl 24,2, Lot Subdivision
ow Well prallnl Alteration (repair/recondition) "] Abandonment Street Address of Well (or ncarcst lddten)
Bk?u.ym Ukoury Mud [JCsble  [JAuger (10) STATIC WATER LE e
Other W24t bolowland surfuce. pue /~/5-F¢&
(4; FﬁO%SEﬁ USE: Atteaian re 1b, persquare inch.  Date
(JDomosic  [JCommunity JHAdunral  [Jlmigation {11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
Thermal Injection Livestock Other '
\/\ ; 0 C 8 Depth st which water was first found 6 o
" Special Construction approval [] Yes A% mampmwm
Explotives used []Yes N0 Type Amount From ; To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL E | 4o 0
Dismeter From To Msterlsl  From  To_  Sacks or pounds 259 oo 7T-
('\-. I (O | / 37
emrry |40
(12) WELL LOG:
Howwsssalplaced:  Meohod [JA L[]8 EAC [Op [J8 Ground Elevatlon
O ouher
Backfill placedfrom _____ f.to____ M. Material Fom | To SWL
Gravel placed from f. w0 fi.  Size of gravel (o, -
s ‘ 217
Diameter  From  To Gauge Steel Plaslic Welded Threaded ;
Casing! & O a G e 60O |
O 0O O O o Lo
o O 0O O g0
: O a o4 0 236 12 4
Liner: o o 0O O
g o O O
Final location of lhoo(s) R
Hfocormions  Mothod F“I‘" y
[JScroons Type Material
To m Number n,ur “?l:ch Caslng Liner
297 | sy fiwz §o"| €T B O SEP
I o O
0 a
O 0
a a
(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour Dete garied Lo = 1/~ 7=/% -
zﬁn O 0 Flowing (anbonded) Water Well Construcior Certification:
P Bailer Air [[] Artesian w;lﬂﬂul Ilwworklpﬂfornud on the construction, alleration, or asbandonment
of thi is in compliance with Oregon watcr well consiruction standards.
Vield gaVimin iam____._ﬂm-* "l!.";': { m%ummw wm.mmmmamyw
WWC Number
Signed Dats
Temporsture of water 3 &/ Dopth Ancsien Flow Found (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
Was s waler analysis done? [} Yes By whom lm T Ilh for tl& construction, W bm wow%':k
Did any strata contain water not suitsblo for intonded use? [ Too lite performed cn uring the construction o repotted
CIsaty [JMuddy {JOdor [JColord [:]Oﬂm %%"ﬂ&mﬁ?m Mﬁm of n;m uﬁbﬂh&
Depih of strata: WWC Number_J_
Signed " Dato /=

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR = THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER



Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # LL- _1876

GW Reviewer _M. Thoma Date Review Completed: _08/17/2021

Summary of GW Avallability and Injury Review:

[ Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial interference Review:

There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

[J The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached
review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).

Version: 07/28/2020



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
MEMO 08/12/2021
TO: Application LL-_1879

FROM: GW: _Mike Thoma

(Reviewer's Name)
SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference & General/Local Surface Water Evaluation for
Deschutes Ground Water Study Area
The source of appropriation is within or above the _Deschutes _Scenic
Waterway

Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J).

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING UNDER ORS 390.835:

Department has found that there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use of
groundwater will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing
character of the Deschutes _Scenic Waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and
wildlife.

LOCALIZED IMPACT FINDING
The proposed use of groundwater will have a localized impact to surface water
inthe  Crooked River/Creek Subbasin.

If the localized impact box above is checked, then the water use under any right issued pursuant to
this application is presumed to have a localized impact on surface water within the identified
subbasin. Mitigation of the impact, originating from within the Local Zone of Impact identified by
the Department, will be required before a permit may be issued for the proposed use.

If the localized impact box above is not checked, then the water use under any right issued pursuant
to this application is presumed to have a general (regional) impact on surface water. Mitigation of
the impact, originating anywhere within the Deschutes Basin above the Madras gage, will be
required before a permit may be issued for the proposed use.

Version: 07/28/2020



* Application LL-1876 Date: 08/16/2021 Page 3

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 08/17/2021
FROM: Groundwater Section M. Thoma
Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application LL- _1876 Supersedes review of
Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation,

A, GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: ___Knife River Corp County: _ Crook
Al Applicant(s) seek(s) _1.114 cfs from __4 well(s) in the Deschutes Basin,
Crooked River subbasin
A2, Proposed use Commercial / Industrial Seasonality: _Year-round
A3, Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
Wel Logid Applicant’s | Proposed | Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
1 s Well # Agquifer* | Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250'N, 1200'E fr NW cor S 36
1 CROO 50140 1 Bedrock 1.114 14.008-15.00E-14-SE SW 110 NORTH AND 1380 FEET EAST FROM SW
CORNER, SECTION 14
2 PROPOSED 2 Bedrock 1.114 14.008-15.00E-14-SE SW 550 NORTH AND 1500 FEET EAST FROM SW
CORNER, SECTION 14
3 PROPOSED 3 Bedrock 1.114 14.008-15.00E-14-SE SW 570 NORTH AND 1890 FEET EAST FROM SW
CORNER, SECTION 14
4 PROPOSED 4 Bedrock 1.114 14.008-15.00E-14-SE SW 1260 NORTH AND 1780 FEET EAST FROM SW
CORNER, SECTION 14
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First SWL SWL Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well | Draw Test
Well | Elev | Water fit bls Date Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down Tyoe
femsl | ftbls (ft) ) (ft) (ft) () (gpm) | () P
1 2910 60 24 7/15/96 255 0-165 +2-255 250-255 300 80 P
2 2910
3 2910
4 2910
Use data from application for proposed wells.
A4 Comments:
AS. Provisions of the Deschutes (OAR 690-505) Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or

management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water are, or [] are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)
Comments: The proposed POAs are located within the Deschutes Groundwater Study Area

A6, [ Well(s) # P ; 5 ) , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction,
Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 07/28/2020



"
«

Application LL-1876 Date: 08/16/2021 Page 4

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

BIl. Based upon available data, I have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:

a. [ is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or X cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [J will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. [ willnetor [ will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

d. X will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i The permit should contain condition #(s) _7C (7-yr SWL); Medium Water-Use Reporting 3
ii. [J The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.

iii. 0] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

B2. a. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. [J Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below
land surface;

d. [0 Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below, Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

B3. Groundwater availability remarks: Groundwater studies by the USGS and OWRD estimated recharge and groundwater
appropriation for the Deschutes Basin as a whole and while those studies showed that recharge to the basin vastly exceeds
groundwater appropriation, further calculation at the local scale has not been performed and so Over-Appropriation cannot be
determined

The nronosed POAs wﬂl likely be producmg from a §hallow aroundwater §x§tgm tha: is 1n hydrauhc connection with th

11n Iki le: nln rlv!deh

Verston: 07/28/2020



Application LL-1876 Date: 08/16/2021 Page 5

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

nalysis 1 0 mi in f the Deschutes Mitigation Rule

References Used:

Gannett, M. W. and Lite, K. E., 2004, Simulation of Regional Ground-Water Flow in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Oregon. USGS
Water Resources Investigation Report 2003-4195, 84 p., https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/wri034195

Gannett, M. W. and Lite, K. E., 2013, Analysis of 1997-2008 Groundwater Level Changes in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Central
Oregon, USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2013-5092, 34p.. https://pubs, er. usgs. gov/publication/sir20135092

Gannett, M. W.. Lite Jr. K. E.. Morgan, D. S., and Collins, C. A., 2001, Ground-Water Hydrology of the Upper Deschutes Basin,

regon er-R rces Investigation 00-4162. 74 p.
htips://pubs.usgs. gov/wri/wri004162/pdf/ WRIR004 162 pdf

: d. D R.Ta E. M., Fe
60-Minute Quadrangle. Central Oregon
n, D. A., 1969, Reconnaissance Geologic Map of the East Half of the Bend angle, Crook, Wheeler, Jefferson

Wasco, and Deschutes Counties, Oregon. USGS Misc. Geologic Investigations Map 1-568,

https://ngmdb.usgs. gov/Prodesc/proddese 9354 htm

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1.

D2.

D3.

D4.

Well #: Logid:

THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. [J review of the well log;

b. [ field inspection by

¢. L[ report of CWRE

d. [ other: (specify)

THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

[ Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Version: 07/28/2020
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Date: 08/16/2021

Application LL-1876

Well Location Map
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.\.,.p “ Water Level Wells
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el ¢ “tro80001551 CROD0001524
0 1 2 ; vy =y Ny
— Ess— Miles v v - v. $ O
n v Le L 2

Version: 07/28/2020
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Application LL-1876 Date: 08/16/2021 Page 7

Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells
Observation Well Data

2860

2855
2850
2845 |

2830 ———— =

|H CROO 51607 I

N
@
W
W

GW elevation (ft AMSL)
e
8

2825}

2820 . . s ; :
2003 2007 2011 2015 2010

Date

Version: 07/28/2020



Oregon Water Resources Department
M, o™ OREGON

Final Order WATER
Limited License Application LL-1876 RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Appeal Rights

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date, the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Requested Water Use

Applicant: KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION - NORTHWEST

Date Submitted: JUNE 1, 2021

Amount: 1.114 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)

Source: WELL 1 (CROO 50140) AND PROPOSED WELL 2, WELL 3 AND WELL 4
Use: INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE
Period of Use: ISSUANCE THROUGH JUNE 15, 2026

County: CROOK COUNTY

Well Locations: 14.00S-15.00E-14 SE SW

Authorities

The Department may approve a limited license pursuant to its authority under ORS 537.143, 537.144
and OAR 690-340-0030.

ORS 537.143(2) authorizes the Director to revoke the right to use water under a limited license if it
causes injury to any water right or a minimum perennial streamflow.

A limited license will not be issued for more than five consecutive years for the same use, as directed by
ORS 537.143(8).

Findings of Fact
1. The forms, fees, and map have been submitted, as required by OAR 690-340-0030(1).

2. On June 8, 2021 the Department provided public notice of the application, as required by OAR 690-
340-0030(2).

3. The Department has not received public comment related to the possible issuance of the limited
license.
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4. 'This limited license request is limited to an arca within a single drainage basin, as required by OAR
690-340-0030(3).

5. As part of its review to determine groundwater availability, the Department has determined that
groundwater cannot be determined to be over appropriated. The proposed use will, if properly
conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource.

6. The Department has stipulated conditions pertaining to water-use and static water level
measurements, and mitigation for impacts to surface water.

7. The Department has determined that the proposed source has not been withdrawn from further
appropriation per ORS 538.200.

8. The Department has determined that the use is subject to its rules under OAR 690-33-0310. These
rules aid the Department in determining whether a proposed use will impair or be detrimental to the
public interest with regard to sensitive, threatened, or endangered fish species.

9. Because the proposed use is located in the Deschutes Groundwater Study Area, it has the potential
for substantial interference with surface water. The Department has determined that mitigation shall
be provided by the applicant in the amount of 59.8 acre-feet annually for the life of the limited
license. Without the required mitigation, there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use
will measurably reduce surface water flows necessary for the Deschutes River Scenic Waterway.
The mitigation must be produced in the Crooked River Zone of Impact as defined in OAR 690-505-
0605.

10. The Department has determined that, with mitigation, water is available for the requested use.

11. Pursuant to OAR 690-340-0030(4)(5), conditions have been added with regard to notice and water-
use measurement.

12. Crook County has indicated that the proposed use is compatible with the applicable acknowledged
comprehensive land-use plan. A copy of the land use compatibility statement is in the file.

Conclusions of Law

The proposed water use will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest pursuant to OAR 690-
340-0030(2), as limited in the order below.

Order

Therefore, pursuant to ORS 537.143, ORS 537.144, and OAR 690-340-0030, Application LL-1876 is
approved as conditioned below.

1. The authorized use of water under this limited license is as follows:

Amount: 1.114 CFS
Source: WELL 1 (CROO 50140) AND PROPOSED WELL 2, WELL 3 AND WELL 4
Use: INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE
Duration: ISSUANCE THROUGH JUNE 15, 2026
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Use of water under this limited license is not authorized until proof of acceptable mitigation' in the
amount of 59.8 acre-feet in the Crooked River Zone of Impact as defined in OAR 690-505-0605, has
been submitted to the Department, and accepted in writing by the Department.

The licensee shall give notice to the Watermaster in the district where use is to occur not less than 15
days or more than 60 days in advance of using the water under the limited license. The notice shall
include the location of the diversion, the quantity of water to be diverted, and the intended use and
place of use. In the case of this application, this order serves as the notice described above.

Before water use may begin under this limited license, the licensee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of appropriation. The totalizing flow meters must be installed and maintained in
good working order.

The licensee shall maintain a record of all water use, including the total number of hours of
pumping, the total quantity pumped, and the categories of beneficial use to which the water is
applied. During the period of the limited license, the record of use shall be submitted to the
Department upon request.

Use of water under authority of this license may be regulated if analysis of data available after the
license is issued discloses that the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in quantities necessary for
recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority date of the right or as those quantities may be
subsequently reduced.

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under this license, the Department
requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified individual (see below), and report annual static
water-level measurements. The static water level shall be measured in the month of March. Reports
shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of measurement.

Measurements must be made according to the following schedule:

Before Use of Water Takes Place

Initial and Annual Static Water Level Measurements

The Department requires the licensee to report an initial water-level measurement in the month
specified above once well construction is complete, and annually thereafter until use of water begins;
and !

After Use of Water has Begun

Seven Consecutive Annual Static Water Level Measurements

Following the first year of water use, the user shall report seven consecutive annual static water-level
measurements. The: first of these seven annual measurements will establish the reference level
against which future annual measurements will be compared. Based on an analysis of the data
collected, the Director may require the user to obtain and report additional annual static water-level
measurements beyond the seven year minimum reporting period. The additional measurements may

! Mitigation opportunities may include, but are not limited to, new instream leases and new instream transfers (Contact Sarah
Henderson at 503-979-9872) or purchasing water already protected instream (Contact Gen Hubert at gen@deschutesriver.org
or 541-382-4077 ext 116) for more information.
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10.

11.

be required in a different month. If the measurement requirement is stopped, the Director may restart
it at any time.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights cxaminer, registered professional
geologist, registered professional engineer, licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by
the Construction Contractors Board and be submitted to the Department on forms provided by the
Department. The Department requires the individual performing the measurement to:

A. Identify each well with its associated measurement;

B. Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of a foot as depth-to-water below
ground surface;

C. Specify the method used to obtain each well measurement; and

D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations reported to the Department.

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s)
if any of the following events occur:

A. Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level decline of three or more
feet per year for five consecutive years; or

B. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer
than five consecutive years; or

C. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 25 or more feet; or

D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet in any neighboring well with

senior priority.

The period of non-use or restricted use shall continue until the water level rises above the decline
level which triggered the action or until the Department determines, based on the licensee's and/or
the Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can
sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water rights. The
water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to occur
within the aquifer as a result of use under this license. If more than one well is involved, the water
user may submit an alternative measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by the
Department.

The Director may revoke the right to use water for any reason described in ORS 537.143(2), and
OAR 690-340-0030(6). Such revocation may be prompted by field regulatory activities or by any
other information.

Use of water under a limited license shall not have priority over any water right exercised according
to a permit or certificate, and shall be subordinate to all other authorized uses that rely upon the same
source.

The licensee shall install, use, and maintain fish screening and by-pass devices as required by the
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion. See
copy of enclosed fish screening criteria for information.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.
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12. A copy of this limited license shall be kept at the place of use, and be made available for inspection
by the Watermaster or other state authority.

NOTE: This water-use authorization is temporary. Applicants are advised that issuance of this final
order does not guarantee that any permit for the authorized use will be issued in the future; any
investments should be made with that in mind.

Issued  OCT 062029

Dwight'French, Water Right
Services Division Administrator, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department

cc: Jeremy T. Giffin, District 11 Watermaster

Danette Faucera, ODI'W

Deschutes, DEQ

Steve Bruce, Skookum Water Associates Inc. — 1626 Victorian Way, Eugene, OR 97401

Surface Water Section
File
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If you need further assistance, please contact the Water Rights Section at the address, phone number,
or fax number below. When contacting the Department, be sure to reference your limited license
number for fastest service.

Remember, this limited license does not provide a secure source of water. Water use can be revoked
at any time. Such revocation may be prompted by field regulatory activities or many other reasons.
Water Rights Section N R
Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem OR 97301-1271

Phone: (503) 986-0817 Fax: (503) 986-0901
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FISH SCREENING CRITERIA FOR WATER DIVERSIONS

This summary describes ODI'W fish screening criteria for ali fish species.
Screen material openings for ditch (gravity) and pump screens must provide a minimum of 27% open area:

Perforated plate: Openings shall not exceed 3/32 or 0.0938 inches (2.38 mm).

Mesh/Woven wire screen: Square openings shall not exceed 3/32 or 0.0938 inches (2.38 mm) in the narrow
direction, e.g., 3/32 inch x 3/32 inch open mesh.

Profile bar scrcen/Wedge wire: Openings shall not exceed 0.0689 inches (1.75 mm) in the narrow direction.

Screen area must be large enough to prevent fish impact. Wetted screen area depends on the water flow rate and
the approach velocity.

Approach velocity: The water velocity perpendicular to and approximately three inches in front of the screen
face.

Swecping velocity: The water velocity parallel to the screen face.

Bypass system: Any pipe, flume, open channel or other means of conveyance that transports fish back to the
body of water from which the fish were diverted.

Active pump screen: Self cleaning screen that has a proven cleaning system.

Passive pump screen: Screen that has no cleaning system other than periodic manual cleaning,

Screen approach velocity for ditch and active pump screens shall not exceed 0.4 fps (feet per second) or 0.12
mps (meters per second). The wetted screen area in squarc feet is calculated by dividing the maximum water flow
rate in cubic feet per second (1 cfs =449 gpm) by 0.4 {ps.

Screen sweeping velocity for ditch screens shall exceed the approach velocity. Screens greater than 4 feet in
length must be angled at 45 degrees or less relative to flow. An adequate bypass system must be provided for
ditch screens to safely and rapidly collect and transport fish back to the stream.

Screen approach velocity for passive pump screcens shall not exceed 0.2 fps or 0.06 mps. The wetted screen
area in square feet is calculated by dividing the maximum water flow rate by 0.2 fps. Pump rate should be less
than 1 cfs.

For further information please contact:

Statewide Fish Screening Coordinator
Oregon Dept. Fish and Wildlife

4034 Fairview Industrial Drive SE
Salem, OR 97302

(503) 947-6229
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